OMAR

Operating Instructions for Band Saw

compact 460 A

2% Bomar

Before transporting and using the machine, please read
the instructions thoroughly!

Serial number:




Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bomar
Service and Information

In case of technical difficulties or spare parts order, please contact your dealer:

/~ ™

Or contact Bomar, spol. s r.o. directly:

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
Lazaretni 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

Telephone:  +420 — 545 152 336
Telephone:  +420 — 545 152 338

Fax: +420 — 545 152 514
e-mail: info@bomar.cz
www: http://www.bomar.cz

We are available Mondays to Fridays from 7% to 16°.

Version 1.02 / November 2004
BOMAR, spol. s r.o. © - Subject to modifications and amendments

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretni 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004 B‘o&’
MAR

Content

1 INTRODUCTION . iiv sisiiomineinmsuinwasnsiisisssssnsiivsnssnisnsssssoivaysassvuss asnbiaisss avssnsss s il s abuosnassansi 7
2. |BAND SAW USING . c.c.ocvsiinisnssuissrmsnnsissonisnsnssisssisosiadbibonnnonosnaiieassonhunsi fassoisapsrniidansans sisassanin 7
3 TECHNIGCAL DATA .ciicicmsisisiii o sesis s ie i s s s s e oo m e Ves p e Sonen e su sea s R Row A 8
A!  SAPETY NDTES ....ccorrsarsrrrmrasensnrsssassissnsssaensstsn it sioisanssss sEaimmms nvs i cras s ermv s e s spEas sRsnnes 9
4.1, GENERAL .ooovvvveeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeernnsnnnssnsnasseneens e T 9
4.2 PROTECTIVE SUIT AND PERSONAL SAFETY .. .uuittitiieiteinetenaneeeeneananrnaneenenneanenaenneenennennenns 9
4.3. SAFETY NOTES FOR MACHINE OPERATOR ....cuiuitititetetetetestneeeeeneaeenatesesnsnenaensnaenensenensnnes 10
4.4, SAFETY NOTES FOR THE SERVICING AND REPAIRS ... .uvuitiiiiniieiiiiiiieieteseseeseaeneeneaeniasennnn 11
4.5, SAFETY MACHINE ACCESSORIES ...uivtitiiitititeeenenanensesastetaraeesneneeeenasannnsensnenrnanenenanens 12
5. TRANSPORTATION AND STOCKING......cccciiiieimnieieisiastiniseasssssessanssassssssanssassinsennssnssens 13
5.1. CONDITIONS FOR TRANSPORTATION AND STOCKING.....ucuiiuiiiiinerninririersernerneiesesasaneseesasns 13
B.2. O AEETY TNIDITIE 0 i ol o065ttt o 0 A 50 SR A 53 S o A 13
5.3. TRANSPORT AND STOCKING PREPARATIONS ....uuiniiiiiiniiiiinitie e eiianetesntneasenensanansanananasnennes 14
Bid. TRANSPORTANBISTOCKING fvivvsivissninsovimesisin v sobminamsvesmissadon ilhaumsimssivisstnsdonis s 14
67  ACTIVATION. civiciitisiersimminsmsastins s esisssiasss i sessiaeion sv s uan s o no s GF 5o n e H o eoa i Ao EENs S5 MR VoH a3 15
6.1. MACHINE WORKING CONDITIONS ...0uiuitiinieitiniaeaenetesnssssesnsaessensnsanesstnssssannsnsnsenesssnessrnsnnen 15
6.2. MACHINE INSTALLING AND LEVELLING ....ctuitititiiietietiiienetesnenessnenaeenasranesesnsnenasnenaenennens 15
6.3. ELECTRICAL CONNECTION ivivesisaimsss a5 5 0y S S 0 00 e e s sl M e s s 16
6.4. FILLING OF THE COOLING SYSTEM .....uiiuuieutirnsensssersossnssnsesssrsnssnsssesssessnsssessssssssssessnsssnesss 17
6:5. CHECK MACHINE FUNGCTIONS ... ismssanvassssmivmiissammsnsss i o s sriss s i s v 18
Tx GONTROL PANEL. ..o v vine rermsrsmesiiarsssnramasssssssonsssassnnssssssaisiime sssns SAaras v s rarasasns s paassansarass 20
7.1, CONTROL PANEL — PART Aottt ittt ettt et et et et e et e it e e e e et e e e aesaenneanns 22
7.2. CONTROL PANEL = PART B.....covsremsnrunrssrsmsmsmensmmmanssves sonm s snssmssssnenensesassnnsansnnnssny s rosssansns 26
T:3:  CONTROLBANEL =PARTIC (o dinesmunmensammmsios oo S Sas o s e 28
8. STARTING THE BAND SAW ..cccucsssirsrescnssssasissinissssssssssssssvessssssssnsomsasssessssinsssessiasistss s 30
8.1.  SWITCH ON THE BAND SAW .....iiuiiiiitiineiieinein et st aeaa e aa e et tae s saneas e saeareaaaasnaeaneranesnanes 30
8.2. FEEDER AND SAW ARM REFERENCE POSITION .....uiuiiiiiiitiiiiiieiiiiiaieteteietesiateasneeenanenees 30
9. MATERIAL: INSERTION .iiuicissiinssinsisssisasvisssssvisisnisssesinesmaiissssvssss s slssssmas s s nesusssasseuses 31
DAL SAEETY ROTES . i v s e s s s o A o8 93 R 31
9.2. HANDLING AGENT SELECTION : coxisisisvassmssssssimssississssssss i syt ety s i vty s i dos s punanss 31
Q3. MATERIAL INSERTION tiih i s eniss sasssssmi st iy shain s i s ss s v f e s s o e Mo B s 31
G.4. BUNDLE MATERIAL CUTTING wucomsi i ioimisiosss s s i ssiiiinssons i sty s bovrainosveersss s vy 32
10. BAND SAW ADJUSTING ciicsmimsasiniismmimissiscsisis s mmsmes s sosmnsips svsanas s sosmnensasasannss 33
10 SAFETY NOTES i s mm s s e e e e e s e e e S A St 33
10:2. CUTTING SPEED ADJUSTMENT w.uivivsssvsvisniins sans s i s v iaass ioaansvessiaivasimsaamsvae s 33
10.3. OPTIMAL ADJUSTING OF THE GUIDE CUBES SPAN......ccuiiiiitiiniineiiniinianesieiaesnassnessnasnaeanns 33
10.4. SPEED ADJUSTMENT OF THE ARM LOWERING ....c.uiuuiitiitiiniieineeiesie e eseeiein et e eeneaanaees 33
10.5. CUTTING PRESSURE ADJUSTMENT ... .ouiiimiiiiniiiiiiaeiieeieiaaiaesiansaneasasaetassesnnsnantesneanasesnanns 34
10.6. SWARF CONVEYOR — MANUAL OPERATION ... ..uvuiinirneunrsrsernernesnesnraeesesnesnesnssasanssesnssnsesennns 34
10.7.  SAW BAND COOLING....uuiuiitisetieeeteraaetneraessaaessesnsssssnssssessennsansssnsrnsssnesnasnsesassnsrnnesnaess 34
BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A 3

Lazaretni 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Boﬁ-? Version 1.02 / November 2004
MAR

11 SERNIGE MENU. . ccsmmimmmamminmimsamrar i ias ciss i s s m s s rins s i nar i i s b an i sa e s s hem i 35
11:1. |[ENTRANCE TOSERVICE MENU i iiaiiiisssrissiess mssssssissssisss s sosssioss s siosbessssssssmismssrnanies 35
11.2. SERVICE PARAMETERS ADJUSTMENT ..outtttntntu e tneneneneeneneneaeneesneae s essseesesaenenessnenaenenenens 35

TL 2. 1. Vige Paramelersir: s cnmesss s s oo e o e T e R R S S e s 35
TL2:2, FeediBEVICe PresSUre . ....oovvvmesinsaisininivmssssemns st i s e oo mmm e o o v e s e e 35
11.2.3. Hydraulic regulation de@ctiVare..................cccoiiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiee et 36
11:2:4; COOHRG WVDE svvswsmvssvuwss svun o s S0y SR He L R o T s NS S e 36
T1:2:5. CooliNG MO covininssvswvs s msmsvssmnsshn s svvm s ah s s oV e o oo e e H e s e S S 36
11.2.6. Mode of the saw band SIOPPING ..............covviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie i 36
T1.2:7. Swarf CORVEyOr OPRFALION ..civ i sevsvisnymaaens svs s STaaias Taes i s Ta sy Er e e Haa S s a s e e 37
11.2.8. Saw band correction.....................cccc........ A e A T R 37
T:2:9. Langigge Selection oo rassisamis s aovasss vamse sy ssi vs 44 e s s s s e s h e s Ko s S 37
11.3. SERVICE MENUICLOSING oo issvissn s soss ism s St s o v i s s e s s Sssansas 37

12. CUTTING DATA EDITING ...c.cveerurertirnrerrnrsrssenssssssssserssssssssssssssssssssssarssssssssssssassssassssssessssasas 38
2.0,  PRESET ....comsmonsnprmmssssmsossmetennsn st s e crsonaminea s ens ns fa e amanms s mann s oo pe S b i s Fs 38
12.2. PROGRAM SAVING ..ottt ettt e e st e e et e s e e e et e s e e ae s st s e a e e s e a e e snaneanenesaenees 38
12.3.  PROGRAM SELECTION ..0uiuntninintenesteea et ee et s s eae e s e e e e ee e e e e e e e e e et e e e s eae e enennens 38
12.4. PRESELECTION EDITING. . .uuuiutniniutiniuetntstseaessnesesnsasssnen e ssssnsssnensansnenaeen e aneneeneearaeaaes 39
12.5. NEW PRESELECTION INSERTING .. uuiututnttttttetttatetneteteaessnsasnssetnssssntasnssnrsssssesnenesaeaennes 39
12.6. PRESELECTION CLEARING ... .vutttettte ettt e e e e e et e e e e e s e et e e a e e e e et e e s e s e en e aneenennes 40

13. SEMI-AUTOMATIC CYCLE . .c.ciuiiansuumsusuvuivusinssisnssssssunssssusisnnsnsssssssssnmniisdnssubiansstnlssasisess 41
B T R 7Y = 2 o ) =< O PTOTPPTT 41
13.2. CUT WITHOUT LENGTH ADJUSTMENT ... uiiiitiiiiniieittestneaaensnieetsarstesssnesasnensnneseararrrneasnsnnes 41
13.3. CUT WITH AUTOMATIC FEEDING OF THE DESIRED MATERIAL LENGTH ...ovvvviiiiiiereneeeeneiannnns 42
3.4, Y CLE BREAKING. .. ettt ettt ettt e et e e et et e ettt ettt e et e et e s et e s e a s s e e s e e e e e e e e e e enenees 43

3.4, 1. STOP BUILOR . ....c.oooeeeeeeeee e ettt e e et e e et e a e s s e e e e s e e e e ae e e e e ae e e e et e b e et et e a e 43
L3 4.2. TOTRL ST OP ..coiiuvvimmivvviismwimsom s s s s s o s s s st s b 535 43

14. AUTOMATIC CYCLE ciainiscinmiinici s ieiias si s i s senss s ni i susss vu s sunmsys ds s s aaksusvons Tosmmvons 44
4.1, SARETY NOTES ooy s i r s i T v 1osmis v o s v s s i v oo 4 S B e Ry e e 44
14.2: CYCLEPREPARATION iamssmiss i i oo it te 5 oo i b e sisaiois a0 e S sk s 44
T4 3. AUTOMATIC CNCLE i i s i s S T o e e s P T A e S Ao B R 44
4.4, CYCLE BREARING.....onocmsssvosiss cosisiiesssassss s sie i sy cie i s s s vos fspa s v s 45

T&:4. L. STOP BUBEON. .oovveviviimmmmits i s s es o s o0 oS b S s s sl s s s st 45
1442 TOTAL STOP o s i s s s s S ey s A R S v s N Sy s S R A B o 45

15. BLANKS REMOVING FROM THE BAND SAW ....c.cuiiiierieiiiirsisssssssssasmeisssnmissnsssssssssssssassas 46
1= 7 - = L [0, [ = O e 46
15.2.  HANDLING AGENT SELECTION ..tuututietetntuntasetsatasssnsassssnssnssnssnssnssnssntssssenetnasseenaeannaes 46
15,3, BLANKS REMOVING ..uvuteteetaetean s te et se st ea s e ea s e e se e as s s s s s s easeseassnassn e s s e e e e nenneneeenenaen 46

16. SELECTION AND REPLACEMENT OF THE SAW BAND ......oociiciiiirinisissassassse e 47
o T - 7Y = = 2 [ o 1= 47
8.2, SAW BAND SIZE ..uouneenee it e et e et sas e ae s e e a e e e e e s e e et a e et e e e et et n e e e ns 47
16.3. SELECTION OF THE SAW BAND TOOTH SYSTEM: ..vuiuininetinenietnieinetatatatesetenaeneaeenearasntarsnenens 47
16.4. SAW BAND RUNNING = IN.ouuuininiuinitnintitneseesensssanessnsassnenan s esen s taesataenteaeaebeaeneasanes 49
16.5.  SAW BAND DISMANTLING ... uutn it ttetets ettt eaea s enee e anste st aasnsasseasa s aesssnsass s ensaeseananesaeeennes 50
16.6.  SAW BAND INSTALLATION ... .ttt ettt eae et et ettt et et ea ettt e e e ne s aba e s ae e e e e e e e s ea s saseasees 51
16.7. SAW BAND STRETCHING AND INSPECTION. ... euteiniiei e ee et et eeie s et e ae s ea et en e naenneans 52

16.7.1. SaW BANA SIFEICRINEG «......ceeeeeeeeieeeiiiiieeieii e e e e e e e e e e e st e e e e e e e s e s s e s aaaaaies 52
16.7.2; Saw band INSPeCtion ....cmiviivimminrosisseosssnssirissassimsssnes sr s sss trassp S n L E 70 4188 2018002 52
17. COOLING AGENTS AND CHIPS DISPOSAL....ccccotiiiiasmsiniiassesissassmermsrassnsissmassnsssasssesssrans 53
4 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004 BO*J
MAR

L P VY o = i o ) =T ORI 53
17.2. COOLING LIQUID PREPARATION ... .cuuitniitiinerterenesaeereenesnesnsnsesnssenesnssnssseeaneenesaneensernenens 53
17.3. COOLANT DEVICE INSPECTION .. ouiuitiitiieiineaeeeteteananeatnenea e enstnanenesasenrerenensaraesrsssassns 55
D74, CHIPS DISPOSAL . ...eeniteieete ettt e e et e e st e e e e et e a e s e e e e et e e e aa e e b e eb e e e ea e e e aanesnanens 55
18. GREASES AND OILS .......ccceeunis SR TV AR R RS ER GR S G SR R P SR R R R ERY 56
181, (CEARBOXOILS ioixuiisvn sunsssssvnssssassis et srmievstssvis s ity dosisas shas fa et SOaies o 46 5 i vases 56
18:2.  HYDRAVLICIOIES ucusisnsiriias e iionsimessia s sas i e s e s oas s b slos S s i s i 57
18.3. LUBRICANT GREASES su: v vt sed svs i s asis i s s sasis ifaiams sevtsnaaslbas s sins ess sevisi s yvsswavsng 58
19; SERMICE. s crinsrmaremrsmninssrsssimmssanrsrsnes n i i e s s TR S RO A SRS e AT R T R AN a e o 59
19.1. IMACHINE CLEANING ... ..onvicstsos et issinssn sns ormsiss s sssss s i vt sy ous s s s S5 i o e A v 59
19.2. UUBRICATION .0ns romemnnss e sonsns naesssssssemmamind mmose s 5 s s S n s A AR S afEaT S SRS R YR R rs o a o 59
19.3. COOLING LIQUID INSPECTION ©.ouiuniunititetneinennaseneeteeneeneanaanenaenaanesasanesnsnnneen e eanennenneans 59
19.4. HYDRAULIC OIL LEVEL CHECK ..ouititnttitneuetenen e eneteaases s saeanensneananssesneaessenseenranensanenens 60
20. ROZMEROVE SCHEMA / AUFSTELLZEICHNUNG / INSTALLATION DIAGRAM ................ 61
20.1. ROZMEROVE SCHEMA / AUFSTELLZEICHNUNG / INSTALLATION DIAGRAM .......cccvvvvneriennnannnns 61
21. ELEKTRICKA SCHEMATA /| ELEKTROSCHEMAS / WIRING DIAGRAMS .......cccevevernnnnnnenn. 62
21.1. ELEKTRICKE SCHEMA / ELEKTROSCHEMA / WIRING DIAGRAM .......coivuiiniiiiniiicneineinenneinesnenns 62
21.2. ELEKTRICKE SCHEMA / ELEKTROSCHEMA / WIRING DIAGRAM .......cocvuiiniiniiniiiniiiaenanieanaannns 63
21.3. ELEKTRICKE SCHEMA / ELEKTROSCHEMA / WIRING DIAGRAM ........c.coiimiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaeienaennn 64
21.4. ELEKTRICKE SCHEMA / ELEKTROSCHEMA / WIRING DIAGRAM ........coiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiaeiaeaean, 65
21.5. ELEKTRICKE SCHEMA / ELEKTROSCHEMA / WIRING DIAGRAM ........cootmiiiiiiiiiiiiiaiianaiaaenaennns 66
21.6. ELEKTRICKE SCHEMA / ELEKTROSCHEMA / WIRING DIAGRAM .......ivviiieiiiiniiieneianeenaennenaennas 67
21.7. ELEKTRICKE SCHEMA / ELEKTROSCHEMA / WIRING DIAGRAM ......couviiiiriiiieiiieineennasneeinaennns 68
21.8. ELEKTRICKE SCHEMA / ELEKTROSCHEMA / WIRING DIAGRAM ......cc.iiviiniiniiniiiiiiiiiiieiaeeieanenn 69
21.9. ELEKTRICKE SCHEMA / ELEKTROSCHEMA / WIRING DIAGRAM ......uiuiiiiniiniiiianeiniiineianennsnnens 70
21.10. ELEKTRICKE SCHEMA / ELEKTROSCHEMA / WIRING DIAGRAM ......cooviiniieiniineinaennernneenenens 71
21.11. ELEKTRICKE SCHEMA / ELEKTROSCHEMA / WIRING DIAGRAM........c0uiviiniinirieinennereenarnasnennns 72
21.12. ELEKTRICKE SCHEMA / ELEKTROSCHEMA / WIRING DIAGRAM .........ooiimiiiiiiiiiiiiiaiieiaiaeneinaans 73
21.13. ELEKTRICKE SCHEMA / ELEKTROSCHEMA / WIRING DIAGRAM .....ccuiiuniiniinieneniaennnenneenaennnens 74
21.14. ELEKTRICKE SCHEMA / ELEKTROSCHEMA / WIRING DIAGRAM ........civniiniiniineiraennrrnnesnaennnens 75
21.15. ELEKTRICKE SCHEMA / ELEKTROSCHEMA / WIRING DIAGRAM .......ocioiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaiiiiaienennenns 76
21.16. ELEKTRICKE SCHEMA / ELEKTROSCHEMA / WIRING DIAGRAM .....c.uivuiveinienerneinrenerneinennanennes 77
22. HYDRAULICKE SCHEMA / HYDRAULIKSCHEMA / HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM...........cceeeunnee 78

23. VYKRESY SESTAV PRO OBJEDNANI NAHRADNICH DIiLU / ZEICHNUNGEN FUR
BESTELLUNG DER ERSATZTEILE / DRAWING ASSEMBLIES FOR SPARE PARTS ORDER

81
23.1. HLAVNI SVERAK / HAUPTSCHRAUBSTOCK / MAIN VICE ..ottt etieeeeee e aeiaenenenrenenens 82
23.2. UPINACi VALEC SVERAKU / SPANNZYLINDER DES HAUPTSCHRAUBSTOCKES / VICE CLAMPING
CXLINDER s v vy v e e o s s v e s s 4 48 s s 0 4 3 o 4 e e S R 84
23.3. HORNIi UPINANI HLAVNIHO SVERAKU / OBERE SPANNUNG DES HAUPTSCHRAUBSTOCKES / MAIN
VIGE MPPER CLAMPING cuiusivivsqsiosvnsihs o st sin soi s s st Susienin sis e sm s S i aaas s oasivs 86
23.4. UPINACI VALEC HORNIHO UPINANI / SPANNZYLINDER DER OBEREN SPANNUNG / UPPER
CLAMPING CYLINDER: oy oisms s st s e i s v s e s s i s e s G v e i v i e 88
23.5. PoDAVAC T'VORSCHUB [ FEEDER. . cosssiscvsmvinssivsisesivriias e sy i e insaiiias 90
23.6. PoDAVACi VALEC / VORSCHUBZYLINDER / FEEDING CYLINDER ....cuviniiiiiitiniiaeiaeenanasnnnnn 92
23.7. HORNI UPINANI PODAVACE / OBERE SPANNUNG DES VORSCHUBES / FEEDING VICE UPPER
Ok AN IIN G s o N 30 0 s B e e A R R S e it 94
23.8. VEDENI PASU / SAGEBANDFUHRUNG / SAW BAND GUIDING ...coouniniriiininiieeieieieeneseieensnasneanes 96
BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A 5
Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



e Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bomar’

23.9. LEVA voDICi KOSTKA / LINKER BANDFUHRUNGSKLOTZ / LEFT GUIDING CUBE ....evvvvnveeeannnn. 98
23.10. PRAVA voDICi KOSTKA / RECHTER BANDFUHRUNGSKLOTZ / RIGHT GUIDING CUBE.............. 100
23.11. NAPINANI PASU / SAGEBANDSPANNUNG / SAW BAND STRETCHING .......cuevuieinienineinensnnnnennns 102
23.12. KARTACEK / SPANBURSTE / BRUSH .....utuiitiitii ettt e e e e et e et e e e e e e aenees 104
23.13. ZVEDACI VALEC / HUBZYLINDER / LIFTING CYLINDER «..uvutrttietiteeteeeneeeeeeeneeaseaanesenenes 106
24. TROUBLESHOOTING TABLE......cicccsismiissisonsiisssissisirssunsisisssiovaiissasrvissivassssssissssisssinsins 108
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY tuivtetertrercearererrarsssssssassssssssssssnrsssssssasasssssnsssessnsassssssasassnsnnen 111
6 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

1. Introduction

The operating instructions must be read by the person,
who keeps in touch with the machine before
transportation, installation, using, servicing, reparation,
stocking or removal!

The operating instructions include relevant information. The
operator must familiarise himself with the install and
operation, safety notes and machine servicing, because
reliability and service life must be reached. The operating
instructions must avoid risks, which are linked to work on the
machine. Before transporting and using the machine please
read the instructions thoroughly!

IMPORTANT ‘ The operating instructions must be available at the machine!

FOR BAND SAW Keep the operating instructions in good condition!
OPERATION

2. Band saw using

The band saw compact 460 A is used for cutting and
shortening of rolled bars and drawn bars and profiles from
steels, stainless steels, non-ferrous metals and plastics.
Combustible materials are excepted for cutting! Any other
usage and operation outside this range are unauthorised and
the manufacturer/supplier does not accept any responsibility
for any damages resulting from such misuse. The operator
has full responsibility!

The roller conveyors can be connected with the band saw,
which facilitates manipulation with the material.
Recommended types and style of connecting are described
in chapter ,Roller conveyors and accessories".

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretni 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




*"' Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bomar

3. Technical data
Total weight of the machine

[ Weight [ 3600 kg |
Sizes of the machine: .
Length 2520 mm
Width 2990 mm
Height 2600 mm
Electrical equipment of the machine:
Supply voltage ~3 x 400V, 50Hz, TN-C-S
Total input 7.5 kVA
Protection degree IP 54

Driving engine of the band saw:

Type 1LA7/130-4 AA
Output 5,5 kW
Hydraulic equipment:

Type 870 - 1734
Output 1,1 kW
Cooling system:

Type 2COP1 - 14H
Cooling-system capacity 160 |

Size of the saw band:

6050 x 41 x 1,3 mm

Cutting speed:
I 20 - 100 m/min |

Cuttingjngles:

10 | O 00

0°

0° @460 mm 460 x 460 mm 460 x 460 mm 460 x 460 mm
8 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

"4 N

Attention

PROTECTIVE SUIT

Attention

WEAR PROTECTIVE
GLOVES

|

-

|-

s 2

Attention

WEAR PROTECTIVE
BOOTS

\

{ 3

Attention

WEAR PROTECTIVE
GOGGLES

A S

Attention

WEAR PROTECTIVE
HEADPHONES

-

4, Safety notes
4.1. General

The machine is equipped with safety and protective guarding
for operator and machine protection. Nevertheless, this
safety and protective guarding cannot prevent injury. Service
personnel must read this chapter and comprehend it, before
he starts to work on the machine. Always keep instructions
about work safety! Service personnel must take into
account other aspects of the risk, which refer to the ambient
conditions and the material.

4.2. Protective suit and personal safety

Wear tight fitting overalls!
Loose fitting clothes can be caught with machine parts and
cause serious injury.

Wear protective gloves!
Material cuts and saw band have sharp edges and may
cause serious injuries.

Attention! Gloves you can use only at working material
replacement (saw band)! The machine and accessories
must be inactive!

If the machine is running, you must not wear gloves! It is
dangerous, because some parts of the machine can
catch gloves!

Wear protective shoes with non-skid soles!
The unsuitable shoes may cause balance loss and following
injury. Falling work pieces may cause serious injuries too.

Wear protective goggles!
Chips and cooling liquid may damage your eyes.

Always wear ear protections!
Most of the machines emit up to 80 dB and may damage your
hearing.

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

compact 460 A

CZECH REPUBLIC




Bomar

Version 1.02 / November 2004

IMPORTANT

FOR BAND SAW
OPERATION

’

Do not wear jewellery and always tie back long hair!
Moving machine parts can catch jewellery or loose hair and
may cause serious injuries.

Operate the machine only when you are fit enough to work.
llinesses or injuries diminish concentration.

Avoid machine work, which may compromise the safety of
you and your colleagues!

4.3. Safety notes for machine operator

Keep instructions and orders about work safety!

Read the operating instructions, before you start to work on
the machine! Keep the operating instructions in good
condition!

Close covers before the machine starting and check, if the
covers are not damaged. Damaged covers must be repaired
or changed. Do not start the machine, if the cover is
removed! Check, if the electric cables are not damaged.

Do not hold the material for clamping to the vice and for
cutting!

Do not operate with the buttons and the switches on the
control panel, if you have gloves!

For machine starting take care, that there is nobody in the
working area of the machine (it means in the working area of
the vice, the saw band, the saw arm etc.).

Work on the machine only when the machine is in good
condition!

Check at least once in a shift, if the machine is not damaged.
If the machine is damaged, you must bring the machine in
order and you must inform your superior!

Keep your working area clean!
Ensure sufficient lighting in the working area. -
Take off the spilt water or the oil from the floor and dry it!

Do not touch the cooling liquid with bare hands!

Do not set the nozzle of the cooling liquid, when the machine
is started on!

Do not remove the chips from the working area of the
machine, when the machine is started on!

Do not use the compressed air for the machine cleaning or
for the chips removing!

Use the protective instruments for chips removal!

10

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno
CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

IMPORTANT

’

4.4, Safety notes for the servicing and repairs

Only a qualified professional can carry out servicing and
repairs! Always keep notes about work safety!

ATTENTION! Only a qualified professional can carry out the
servicing and repairs of the electric equipment! Take special
care during the work with electrical equipment. High voltage
shock can have fatal consequences! Always keep notes
about work safety!

Switch off the main switch and lock it, before you start
service work! Otherwise, there is possibility of hazardous
machine starting.

FOR BAND SAW
OPERATION
For parts changing, use only parts, which are identical with
the originals.
Use only recommended type of the hydraulic oils and oils
and lubricants.
Do not remove or do not lock the limit switches or safety
equipments!
Any use of the saw, accessories or machine parts other than
that intended by the BOMAR, spol. s r.o. company is not
permitted. The guarantee on this product will be afterward
lost and BOMAR, spol. s r.o. takes no responsibility for
caused damages!
Do not start the machine, if the covers are not on their
places!
BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A 1

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

4.5. Safety machine accessories

The machine is equipped with safety accessories. It protects
the operator from injuries and the machine before damage.
The safety accessories are blocking accessories, emergency
switches and covers. Check once in a week the function of
the safety accessories. If the safety accessories are
functionless, you must stop work and repair or change the
safety accessories. K

TOTAL STOP button
TOTAL STOP button is used for emergency switching — off —
the machine in case defect or health hazard. By pressing
TOTAL STOP button is interrupted the supply of the
electrical power.

If any damages or fault appears, immediately press
TOTAL STOP button!

Release the pressing button is possible by twisting of the

upper part of the button.

Saw arm cover

If the cover is opened during operation, the limit switch is —
opened and the band saw is stopped. The band saw is not

possible to start in set mode.

The band saw is stated to the operation, when the cover is
closed!

Saw band stretching and rupture inspection —

This device checks the saw band tension and causes
immediate machine stop if the band incidentally ruptures

The device includes a limit switch. Its adjustment is

described in chapter ,Servicing and adjusting”. Check the

switch carefully and periodically — adjust it if necessary.
Saw band cover

This protective cover envelops the saw band in the area from
guiding cube to the arm.

Never switch the saw band on if this cover is not mounted! .

12

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretni 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004 B‘d_*‘"
— MAR

5. Transportation and stocking
5.1. Conditions for transportation and stocking

Keep recommendations for the manufacturers for
transportation and stocking! If the recommendations are not
kept, damage can occur to the machine.

— Conditions for transportation and stocking:
Temperature of the air from -25°C to +55°C, for a short term
(max. 24 hours) temperature of the air until +70°C.
Do not expose the machine to radiation (for example
microwave radiation, ultra-violet radiation, laser radiation, X
- ray radiation). Radiation can cause problems with the
machine function and deteriorating condition of the isolation.
- Take measures, to prevent damage by dampness, by
vibrations and by shakes.

5.2. Safety notes

Keep safety notes for the transport!

Always wear protective hardhat to avoid hard injuries during
loading and transportation!

WEAR PROTECTIVE
HARD HAT

Wear protective gloves!
Sharp edges of the machine, pallets and means of transport

can injure your hands.
WEAR PROTECTIVE J y

GLOVES
( Wear safety boots!
- m Loose parts and packing materials can cause serious
injuries.
WEAR PROTECTIVE
BOOTS
Do not use a forklift truck for handling the machine, if you do
not have licence for it!
Do not move under suspended loads! Fault in lifting device
may cause serious injury.
Keep a safe distance from the machine during the transport.
BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A 13
Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

- CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

5.3. Transport and stocking preparations

Close the vice and thoroughly oil all blank surfaces.

Lower the saw frame to the lowest position.

Make sure to empty the machine of all traces of the cooling
agent.

Fasten all loose parts securely to the machine.

Pack and wrap the control desk securely to avoid damage
during transport. :

Fix the stickers stating the minimum approximate machine
weight to at least five well visible places.

The machine has to be screwed to a pallet for the transport!

5.4. Transport and stocking

Handle the machine only with the hand pallet truck or the
forklift truck! If the machine is equipped with the shackles in
the pedestal, you can use the suspension cable and the
crane.

Make sure that the hand pallet truck; the forklift truck or the
crane had sufficient capacity.

Make sure that the van or the trailer had sufficient capacity.
The machine must be secured during transportation.

Screw on the palette to the floor of the van or the trailer.

Be careful that the machine is not damaged during
transportation.

It is forbidden to handle the machine any other way (for
example by, lifting by the saw frame of the band saw), than it
is written in this operating instructions, the machine can be
damaged!

14

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004 Bowr

6. Activation
6.1. Machine working conditions

Keep the conditions of the manufacturer for machine
operating! If recommendations are not kept, damage can
occur to the machine.

The manufacturer warrants the correct function of the
machine for these conditions:

At temperature air from +5°C to +40°C, the temperature
average during 24 hours must not exceed over +35°C.

At relative dampness of the air in the extend from 30% to
95% (not concentrate).

Altitude lower than 1000 metres.

Do not expose the machine to the radiation (for example
microwave radiation, ultra-violet radiation, laser radiation, X
— ray radiation). Radiation can cause problems with the
machine function and deteriorating condition of the isolation.

6.2. Machine installing and levelling

Check the floor supporting capacity before machine
installing. If the floor capacity does not agree with
requirements, you must prepare the necessary base for the
machine.

Minimal requirement:

machine weight (chapter Technical data)
+ weight of accessories
+ maximum weight of material

The machine must be levelled at the horizontal position. All
feet of the machine must touch with the floor after levelling.
The machine must be levelled by means of the calibrated
spirit level. Spirit level is put on the vice area. Set the roller
conveyors according to the spirit level.

For machine levelling, take care that there is sufficient
available space for operation, repair work, servicing of the
machine and handling the material.

The machine including appended parts and accessories must
be visible from the place of operation.

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A 15
Lazaretni 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.02 / November 2004

6.3. Electrical connection

ATTENTION! Only a qualified professional must carry out the
servicing and repairs of the electric equipment! Take special
care during work with electrical equipment. High voltage
shock can have fatal consequences! Always keep notes
about work safety!

Electrical parameters of the machine:

Service voltage: ~ 3 x 400V, 50 Hz, TN-C-S
Total input: see Technical data —
Max. fuse: 16 A

Before connecting switch off the main switch of the power

supply circuit for the machine and ensure dry place when
doing connecting works!

Service voltage must agree with the line voltage!

Crosscut of the supply line must respond with rated current

for max. machine load. Note: The values of the crosscut of

the conductor and the rated current are in the norms.

Connect the service cable of the machine on the clamps of

the electric distribution. Note: The socket with the fork can

be used only at the machines with the rated current less than

16A and total input less than 3 kW. =

In case the machine is connected with a direct connection,
an extra main switch must be added which can be locked in
zero position.

Check the direction of the saw band!

After the machine has been successfully connected, briefly
switch on the machine and put the driving engine of the band
in the running position. The direction must be in accordance
with the arrow direction on the saw band cover. In case the
direction of the saw band does not match, two phases at the
terminal strip must be switched.

16

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretni 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bomar

| m |
WEAR PROTECTIVE
GLOVES
. -’
. D
WEAR PROTECTIVE
GOGGLES

6.4. Filling of the cooling system

If handling cooling liquid, keep the notes about work
safety and instructions of the cooling liquid
manufacturer!

Wear protective gloves when working with cooling liquids!

Wear protective goggles!
The cooling liquid can get into your eyes and cause serious
injury.

Prepare the mixture of the water and the cooling liquid. Keep
the concentration specified by manufacturer.

Fill the mixture of the water and the cooling liquid to the tank
of the cooling system. Area of the tank for the cooling liquid
is discovered from the chapter ,Technical data“.

Filling the tank with the cooling liquid, take care that the
liguid does not drip out of the tank and the tank does not
overflowed.

Keep by manufacturer specified recommendation for adding
the anticorrosive agents, the antifreezes or other agents! For
mixture of two different mixes can produce toxic and
aggressive mixes, which can threaten your health or damage
cooling system of the machine!

Note: If the machine is equipped with Microniser (see
Special accessory), fill the tank of the Microniser by
specified cooling liquid. Microniser is ready for operation.

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

compact 460 A 17

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.02 / November 2004

6.5. Check machine functions

Before starting the check machine functions, you must read
the chapter ,Machine operation“. Do not carry out check
machine functions, if you do not comprehend meaning of all
buttons and all machine functions.

Check, if the machine or some parts of the machine were not
damaged during transport.

Check, if covers are installed and functional.

Check by means of the Tenzomat (see Special accessory),
if the saw band is correctly stretched. If it is necessary, you
can stretch the saw band according to chapter ,Selection
and replacement of the saw band"“. Values of the saw band
stretching are on the Tenzomat.

Switch on the main switch and check the motors and systems
(saw band drive, hydraulic pump, cooling pump, chips
conveyor).

Open and close the main vice and the feeding vice. Drive the
front feeder from the front position — GA model only — to the
rear position. Turn the saw frame of the band saw from one
outer position to other outer position. Raise the saw frame to
the top position and drop the saw frame to the lowest
position.

Start the machine with the cooling pump and let it run without
load until the cooling system will be filled with cooling liquid.
As soon as the cooling liquid starts to escape from the
nozzles of the cooling system, the cooling system is ready
for the operation.

Carry one cycle of cutting without material. Check, if the
machine runs with no irregularities. If all machine functions
are right, the machine is ready for operation.

18

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
Lazaretni 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

compact 460 A

19



Version 1.02 / November 2004

. Control panel

20

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
Lazaretni 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

compact 460 A




Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bomar
A Control panel - part A
B Control panel - part B
C Control panel - part C
Note: The detailed description of control is described in
following chapters.
BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A 21

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno
CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bowmar

7.1. Control panel - part A

| o | 0] ©

17

18/ 19/ 20 \21 \22

23

22

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
Lazaretni 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

compact 460 A




Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bo_IM lmi ]

Lower the saw arm down

If you press together buttons C + F3, saw arm sinks quickly.

ATTENTION! It is prohibited to drive with accelerated shift until the cut, because the

saw band can be damaged.

Switch off the saw band drive

M
-

F1 - Functional button
Button function — see below.

N

F2 — Functional button
Button function — see below.

M
W

F3 — Functional button
Button function — see below.

Without function

Lift the saw arm

Without function

Switch on the saw band drive

Feeder to the left

Open the feeding vice

Open the main vice

Feeder to the right

| |IN| o] [ B (W (N (-

Close the feeding vice

Close the main vice

10 Without function
11 Without function
12 Switch on the hydraulic aggregate

13

Switch off the hydraulic aggregate

14

Microniser

Press button, the cooling of the saw band with Microniser is started and stopped.
Microniser is active, red diode is lighting.

Note: Microniser is active only when the saw band is started.

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
Lazaretni 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

compact 460 A

23



MAR

Version 1.02 / November 2004

15

Saw band cooling with water

Press button, the cooling of the saw band with water is started and stopped. Cooling of
the saw band is active, red diode is lighting.

Note: Saw band cooling with water is active only when the saw band is started.

16

Swarf conveyor )
Press button, swarf conveyor is stared and stopped. The swarf conveyor is active, red
diode is lighting.

17

Display
It appears the operating mode and it allows dialogue with service workers.

18

Indicator - left

19 Indicator - up
20 Indicator - down
21 Without function

22

Indicator - right

23

Without function

24

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretni 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A 25
Lazaretni 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.02 / November 2004

7.2,

24 25 26 27 28 29

Control panel — part B

26

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
Lazaretni 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

compact 460 A




Version 1.02 / November 2004

24

TOTAL STOP
Shutting the machine down in emergency!

25

Safety circuit switching on
Switch on the safety circuit by pressing the button.

26

Switch
Orerating mode pre-selection.

Manual mode.
Semi-automatic mode.
0  Adjust mode.

27

START button
It starts the automatic cycle by pressing button.

28

STOP button
It stops the automatic cycle by pressing button.

29

Saw band speed

Adjust the saw band speed from 15 m*min”’ to 150 m*min”".

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
Lazaretni 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPRPUBLIC

compact 460 A

27



Version 1.02 / November 2004

7.3. Control panel - partC

30 Manometer of cutting pressure
31 Regulation of the cutting pressure
32 Governing valve
Set the speed of saw arm lowering to the cut by governing valve.
28 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno
CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004 *‘-’
Bowmar

0

33 Main switch

Deblock
At the saw band replacement.
34 o position - operating mode. The switch must be in 0 position at current operation.
1 position — saw band replacement. Start the hydraulic aggregate and release the saw
band tension, the covers can be opened. The other functions are blocked.

36

Saw band tension
35 Atsaw band replacement. It stretches the saw band.
Note: This button is functional only when the switch of deblock 34 is in position 1.

Saw band releasing
36 Atsaw band replacement. It releases the saw band.
Note: This button is functional only when the switch of deblock 34 is in position 1.

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretni 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Bomar’

Version 1.02 / November 2004

8. Starting the band saw

8.1. Switch on the band saw

1) Switch on the main switch of the band saw. The main
switch is situated on the side of the switchboard.

2) Switch on the safety circuit of the band saw (button 15 -
control panel of the band saw).

8.2. Feeder and saw arm reference position
1) Press button F1, enter to menu: Reference.

2) Press button START. Feeder and saw arm drives to the
reference position.

3) As soon as the notice "Feeder reference position is set
correctly” appears on the display, press button F2.
Reference position is set.

30

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bomar

WEAR PROTECTIVE
GLOVES

.

Attention

WEAR PROTECTIVE
BOOTS

\

[Attention

WEAR PROTECTIVE
HARD HAT

.

9. Material insertion
9.1. Safety notes

Keep safety notes!

Wear protective gloves!
Material may have sharp edges and may cause cuts.

Wear protective boots!
Falling cut pieces can cause serious injuries.

Wear protective hardhat!
Falling work pieces can cause severe head injuries.

Never walk under a suspended load!

Never climb onto the gravity-roller conveyor!

Do not hold the material for clamping material to the vice!
The vice can cause injury!

9.2. Handling agent selection

Use the strong handling agents to lift and transfer the
material!

Handle with the material only with the lift truck or use the
suspension strands and the crane!

Do not use the lift truck or crane in case that you do not have
the licence to handle with it!

9.3. Material insertion

Insert material to the vice and ensure that the material
cannot move in the vice or fall from the vice after the
clamping.

If you cut long pieces of the material (for example rod, tube),
you must use the roller conveyors for material shifting to the
band saw. The roller conveyors are described in the chapter
.Roller conveyors and accessories".

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A 31

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

Make sure the conveyor is long enough and the material
cannot tip off the conveyor.

Be especially careful with round materials that it always
stays on two vertical rollers and that it cannot fall off the
conveyor!

9.4. Bundle material cutting

If you want to cut the material in the bundle, there are
suggestions for the positioning of bundles

Round material bundle. Take care especially with round
material that the bars are put according to the picture. If the
bars are put differently, you may have problems with
movement.

Always weld the material at the rear end of the bundle to
secure it from moving. ATTENTION! Before welding
always, switch the machine off at the main switch! The
magnetic fields, which often occur during welding, may
damage the controls!

Square material bundle.

Angled material bundle.

ATTENTION! Not all material shapes are suitable for
bundle cuts. Keep the recommendation of your supplier
of the saw bands for material insertion to the bundle.

32

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004 ~ie
Bomar

10. Band saw adjusting

10.1. Safety notes

Keep the safety notes! Work the machine with the
highest safety!

( Wear protective boots!
e Falling cut pieces can cause serious injuries.
WEAR PROTECTIVE
BOOTS

. s

( - ) Wear protective hardhat!
Attentlon Falling work pieces can cause severe head injuries.

WEAR PROTECTIVE
HARD HAT

- ~

10.2. Cutting speed adjustment

The saw band speed is possible to change from 15 to 115
m-min”'. See following:

1) Turn switch 26 to position mll
2) Start the saw band drive by pressing button 3.

3) Adjust the desired speed of the saw band by turned knob
29,

Speeds of turned knob are only orientation! The saw band
speed appears on display (position 17 — control panel).

10.3. Optimal adjusting of the guide cubes span

Optimal adjusting of the guiding cubes span is adjusted by
automatically without service workers. The guiding cubes
span depends on the vice jaw position. Optimal guide cubes
span is adjusted at material clamping to the vice.

10.4. Speed adjustment of the arm lowering

Set the speed of the arm lowering to the cut by control valve
(position 32 — control panel).

Set the lower speed of the arm lowering to the cut by turning
the switch clockwise.

Set the higher speed of the arm lowering to the cut by
turning the switch anti-clockwise.

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A 33
Lazaretni 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bomar
10.5. Cutting pressure adjustment
Set the cutting pressure by means of control valve (position
31 — control panel).
Manometer appears the adjusted cutting pressure (position
30 - control panel)
Set the lower cutting pressure by turning the switch anti-
clockwise.
Set the higher cutting pressure by turning the switch
clockwise.
10.6. Swarf conveyor — manual operation
Note: The swarf conveyor is supplied to the band saw only
by request.
In semi-automatic cycle
The swarf conveyor starts and stops by pressing button 16.
In automatic cycle
The swarf conveyor operation is adjusted according to
chapter Service menu.
10.7. Saw band cooling
In semi-automatic cycle
Water cooling — start and stop it by pressing button 15.
Microniser cooling — start and stop it by pressing button 14.
In automatic cycle
The operation of the cooling with Microniser or water is
adjusted according to chapter Service menu.

34 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

11. Service menu

Service menu — adjust the cutting parameters.

11:1. Entrance to service menu

Press button F3 to enter to service menu.

Service menu has two parts:

1) Service parameters

2) Manufacturing parameters — parameters are adjusted of
manufacturer, is impossible to change them.

11.2. Service parameters adjustment

Service parameters are adjusted according to display’s
reports.

Entrance to menu "Service parameters" by pressing button 1.

Select the parameters of adjustment by pressing buttons 19
and 20.

Adjust selected parameters by pressing buttons 18 and 22.

Confirm selected parameters by pressing button E.

11.2.1. Vice parameters

By setting the time opening of both vices you can set,
distance of the movable jaw vices opening, it means, the vice
is opened any more, when the time is set longer. This
function is used in case of the cutting of the rough materials.
Is necessary to set longer vice opening, that the material will
be released. Smooth materials has set shorter vice opening.
Shorten the time of the cycle. Time of the vices opening is 1
second.

1) Select row "Time of main vice opening" by pressing
buttons 19 and 20.

2) Adjust the time, press button E.

3) Select row "Time of feeding vice opening"” by pressing
buttons 19 and 20.

4) Adjust the time, press button E.

11.2.2. Feeding vice pressure

Adjust, if you want to use the upper pressure on the feeding
vice.

YES - upper pressure of the feeding vice is active.
NO - upper pressure of the feeding vice is not active.

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A 35

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.02 / November 2004

11.2.3. Hydraulic regulation deactivate

Adjust, if you want to regulate the cutting pressure on the
guiding cubes.

YES - pressure regulation to the cut is deactivated and the
saw arm sinks to the cut by adjusted speed.

NO - pressure regulation to the cut is active and the saw
arm sinks to the cut according to the cutting conditions.

11.2.4. Cooling type

You can select the cooling with the water, Microniser or
without cooling.

1) Select parameter: Cooling type by pressing buttons 19
and 20.

2) Select the desired cooling type by pressing buttons 18 and
22,

a) saw band cooling with the water.
b) saw band cooling with Microniser.
¢) without cooling of the saw band.

11.2.5. Cooling mode

You can select, if you want to stop the cooling in upper or
lower position or do not stop the cooling.

1) Select parameter: Cooling mode by pressing buttons 19
and 20.

2) Select the desired cooling mode by pressing buttons 18
and 22.

- Without stopping

- Stop the cooling in the upper position

- Stop the cooling in the lower position

- Stop the cooling together with saw band
- Manual control

11.2.6. Mode of the saw band stopping

You can select, if you want to stop the saw band drive in
upper or lower position or do not stop the drive.

1) Select parameter: Mode of the saw band stopping by
pressing buttons 19 and 20.

2) Select the desired mode of the saw band stopping by
pressing buttons 18 and 22.

- Without stopping

- Stop the saw band in the upper position

- Stop the saw band in the lower position

- Stop the drive together with the saw band
- Manual control

36

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bowmar

11.2.7. Swarf conveyor operation

You can select from five possibilities of swarf conveyor
operation in automatic cycle.

1) Select parameter: Swarf conveyor operation by pressing
buttons 19 and 20.

2) Select the desired way of swarf conveyor operation by
pressing buttons 18 and 22.

- Without stopping

- Stop the conveyor in the upper position
- Stop the conveyor in the lower position
- Stop it together with the saw band

- Manual control

11.2.8. Saw band correction

The cut width is possible to adjust according to the selected
saw band.

1) Select parameter: Saw band correction by pressing
buttons 19 and 20.

2) Adjust the cut width by means of numerical buttons.

11.2.9. Language selection
You can adjust the language.

1) Select parameter: Language selection by pressing buttons
19 and 20.

2) Select the desired language by pressing buttons 18 and
22.
11.3. Service menu closing

Press button F3. Service menu is closed.

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A 37

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Bomar

Version 1.02 / November 2004

12. Cutting data editing

Adjust the cutting data for cutting in automatic cycle.

1) Turn switch 26 to position ,0", to pre-set and perform the
automatic cycle.

2) Press F2 button.

Definition explain:

Preselection is the part of program, includes the length of
blank and pieces number of the set length.

Program is table of the cutting date (preselections).

12.1. Preset

1) Adjust the blank length. Press button E.

2) Adjust pieces number. Press button E, to preset
preselection number 1.

3) Preset other preselections by repeating points 1 and 2.

12.2. Program saving
1) Press button F2 after preset stopping.
2) Press button F2 — Work with memory.

3) Press button F2 — Save table of cutting date to the
memory.

4) Adjust the number of memory, where you want to save
the program. Press button E. Program is saved.

12.3. Program selection
1) Press button F2.
2) Press button F2 — Work with memory.

3) Press button F1 — Open table of cutting date from the
memory.

4) Adjust the number of memory, from which you want to
select the program. Press button E. Program is opened.

38

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bomar

12.4. Preselection editing

You can change the length of blank or pieces number in
single preselections.

1) Open the number of program from memory, which you
want to edit.

2) Select preselection, which you want to change by
pressing buttons 19 and 20.

3) Adjust cursor on the position: length of blank by pressing
buttons 18 and 22.

4) Adjust the new length of the blank. Press button E, to
change the length of the blank.

5) Select the new pieces number. Press button E, to change
pieces number.

6) You can change the other preselections by repeating
points 2, 3 and 4.

7) You can save the program.

12.5. New preselection inserting

1) Open the number of program from memory, to insert new
preselection.

2) Select preselection before which you want to insert new
preselection by pressing buttons 19 and 20.

3) Press button F2 - MENU.
4) Press button F1 — Work with preselection.
5) Press button F1 - Insert preselection.

6) Adjust new length of the blank. Press button E, to change
length of the blank.

7) Adjust new pieces number. Press button E, to change
pieces number.

8) You can change, insert the other preselections by
repeating points 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7.

9) You can save the program.

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A 39

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bomar
12.6. Preselection clearing
1) Open the number of program from memory, to clear the
preselection.
2) Select preselection, which you want to clear by pressing
buttons 19 and 20.
3) Press button F2 - MENU.
4) Press button F1 — Work with preselection.
5) Press button F2 — Clear preselection.
6) Preselection is cleared.
40 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretnl 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bomar

WEAR PROTECTIVE
BOOTS

\

WEAR PROTECTIVE
HARD HAT

13. Semi-automatic cycle
In semi-automatic cycle is possible to perform single cuts

directly without next length adjustment or with automatic
feeding to the desired material length.

Turn switch 26 to position II_"J for working in semi-automatic
cycle. ’
13.1. Safety notes

Keep the safety notes! Work the machine with the
highest safety!

Wear protective boots!
Falling cut pieces can cause serious injuries.

Wear protective hardhat!
Falling work pieces can cause severe head injuries.

13.2. Cut without length adjustment

1) Insert material on the loading surface of the main vice to
the position, in which you want to cut the material.

2) Turn switch 26 to position ||_“I
3) Press button START. The saw performs the cut.
4) The saw arm lifts up and button START starts to blink

after cutting stopping. Now, you can open the vices and
remove the blank.

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

compact 460 A 41

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bowmar N
13.3. Cut with automatic feeding of the desired
material length _
1) Turn switch 26 to position ,,[I_“I
2) Open main and feeding vice by pressing buttons 6 and 5.
3) Lift saw arm up — button 1.
4) Insert the material to the feeding vice.
5) Press button F2. -
6) Adjust the length of the blank. Press button E.
7) Adjust tubes number, which will be cut. Press button E.
8) If the tubes number is bigger than 1, adjust the difference
between the shortest and the longest tube. Press button E. -
9) Adjust the saw arm over the cutting material by pressing
buttons C and 1. Press button F2.
10) Select, if you want to drive the material automatically.
YES - press button F1 and feeder drives the material on the -
desired length.
NO - press button F3 and material stays in the momentary
position.
11) Select, if you want to cut the end of the material.
YES - adjust the length of the cut (3 — 50 mm) and press
button F1.
NO - press button F3.
12) Press button START (27). The saw performs the cut. —
13) The saw arm lifts up and button START starts to blink
after cutting stopping. Now, you can open the vices and
remove the blank.

42 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A

Lazaretnl 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

13.4. Cycle breaking
13.4.1. STOP button

Press button STOP (button 28 — control panel) or button 1
(lift saw arm up) — saw interrupts the cut, arm lifts to the
starting position.

Start the cycle by pressing button ,,é?“ (START of semi-
automatic cycle). You can start the cycle again.

13.4.2. TOTAL STOP

Press emergency button TOTAL STOP (button 24 - control
panel) in emergency causes! Safety circuit is broken and the
saw band drive is stopped too.

Reactivation:

1) Turn button TOTAL STOP according to the arrows (on
the button).

2) Switch on the safety circuit by button 25.

3) Press button F2 <OK>.

4) Lift the saw arm up by pressing button 1.

5) Press button ,27" (START of semi-automatic cycle).

Bowmar

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A

Lazaretnl 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

43



Bomar

Version 1.02 / November 2004

14. Automatic cycle

14.1. Safety notes

Keep the safety notes! Work the machine with the
highest safety!

i A Wear protective boots!
m Falling cut pieces can cause serious injuries.
WEAR PROTECTIVE
BOOTS

\ J

[ h Wear protective hardhat!

M Falling work pieces can cause severe head injuries.

WEAR PROTECTIVE
HARD HAT
14.2. Cycle preparation
1) Turn switch 26 to position II_“I
2) Open the main and feeding vice by means of buttons 6
and 5.
3) Lift the saw arm up — button 1.
4) Insert material to the feeding vice.
14.3. Automatic cycle
1) Turn switch 26 to position m to perform the
automatic cycle.
2) Open program from memory or pre-set new program,
according to which you want to perform the automatic cycle.
3) Press button F3.
4) Adjust tubes number, which will be cut. Press button E.
5) If the tubes number is bigger than 1, adjust the difference
between the shortest and the longest tube. Press button E.
6) Adjust the saw arm over the cutting material by pressing
buttons C and 1. Press button F2.
7) Select, if you want to drive the material automatically.
YES - press button F1 and feeder drives the material on the
desired length.
NO - press button F3 and material stays in the momentary
position.
44 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

8) Select, if you want to cut the end of the material.

YES - adjust the length of the cut (3 — 50 mm) and press
button F1.
NO - press button F3.

9) Press button START (27). The saw performs the cut.

10) The saw arm lifts up and button. START starts to blink
after cutting stopping. Now, you can open the vices and
remove the blank.

14.4. Cycle breaking
14.4.1. STOP button

Press button STOP (button 28 — control panel) or button 1
(lift saw arm up) — saw interrupts the cut, arm lifts to the
starting position.

Start the cycle by pressing button ,27“ (START of semi-
automatic cycle). You can start the cycle again.

14.4.2. TOTAL STOP

Press emergency button TOTAL STOP (button 24 — control
panel) in emergency causes! Safety circuit is broken and the
saw band drive is stopped too.

Reactivation:

6) Turn button TOTAL STOP according to the arrows (on
the button).

7) Switch on the safety circuit by button 25.

8) Press button F2 <OK>.

9) Lift the saw arm up by pressing button 1.

10) Press button ,27“ (START of semi-automatic cycle).

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A 45
Lazaretni 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Bomar

Version 1.02 / November 2004

-

Attention

\

WEAR PROTECTIVE
GLOVES

7

\

Attention

WEAR PROTECTIVE
BOOTS

7~

Attention

L.

WEAR PROTECTIVE
HARD HAT

15. Blanks removing from the band saw

15.1. Safety notes

Keep the safety notes! Work the machine with the
highest safety!

Wear protective gloves!
Material may have sharp edges and may cause cuts.

Wear protective boots!
Falling cut pieces can cause serious injuries.

Wear protective hardhat!
Falling work pieces can cause severe head injuries.

Take care, that there is nobody in the working area of the
band saw! The moving material can cause the serious
injuries!

15.2. Handling agent selection

Use the strong handling agents to lift and transfer the
material!

Handle with the material only with the lift truck or use the
suspension strands and the crane!

Do not use the lift truck or crane in case that you do not have
the licence to the handle with it!

15.3. Blanks removing

Remove the blanks from the band saw.

46

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004 Bowar
MAR

16. Selection and replacement of the saw
band

16.1. Safety notes

( . Wear protective gloves!
Attentlon The saw band has sharp teeth and can cause serious injuries
to your hands. :
= WEAR PROTECTIVE
GLOVES
( | Wear protective goggles!
m The saw band can snap during assembly and seriously injure
your eyes.
WEAR PROTECTIVE
GOGGLES

Refit the saw band cover only after you have installed and
tightened the saw band.

16.2. Saw band size

6050 x 41 x 1,3 mm

16.3. Selection of the saw band tooth system:

The manufacturers provide the saw bands with constant and
variable tooth system. The important factor for selection of
the saw band tooth system is length of the cutting canal with
respect to the size of the product.

1) Constant tooth system — the saw band has parallel tooth
pitch all over length. This way is suitable for cutting of solid
material.

2) Variable tooth system — tooth pitch is variable. Variable

— tooth system is used for profiled materials and bundle
cutting. Variable tooth pitch lowers vibration of the saw band,
increases service life of the saw band and quality of the
cutting area.

In tables, there are advised type of the tooth system
depending on sizes and form of the cutting material.

Footnotes:

ZpZ - teeth number on one inch.

S - tooth with zero angle of the teeth.

K — tooth with positive angle of the teeth.

Examples of the tooth system marking:

32 S — number ,32" means 32 teeth on one inch (that means
constant tooth system), letter ,S" marks teeth with zero angle
of the tooth.

4-6 K = number ,4-6“ means 4 till 6 teeth on one inch (that
means variable tooth system); letter ,K* marks teeth with
positive angle of the teeth.

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A 47
Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

. CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bowmar
Tables for teeth selection:
SHAPED MATERIAL (Dp, S = mm)
Dp Dp o Dp
AN HEEE
LS s jr—lﬂr
.S

Note: Table shows tooth system selection for cutting one piece of the profile. For cutting of
more pieces of the profiles (bundle), you must think of the size of the wall as double size of the
wall of one profile (that means, size ,S" equates to 2 x S). In table, there are tooth systems

constant and variable.

Size of Tooth system (ZpZ)
the wall Outer diameter of the profile Dp [mm]
S [mm]
20 40 60 80 100 120
2 328 24 S 18 S 18 S 14 S 14 S
3 24 S 18 S 14 S 14 S 10-14 S 10-14 8
4 24 S 14 S 10-14 S 10-14 S 8-128 8-128
5 18 S 10-14 S 10-14 S 8-128 6-10S 6-108S
6 18 S 10-14 S 8-128 8-128 6-10S 6-109S
8 14 8 8-128 6-108 6-10S 5-88 5-88S
10 - 6-108 6-108 5-88 5-88S 5-88S
12 - 6-108 5-88 5-88 4-6K 4-6K
15 - 5-88S 5-88 4-6K 4-6K 4-6K
20 - - 4-6K 4-6K 4-6K 3-4K
30 - - - 3-4K 3-4K 3-4K
50 - - - - - 3-4K
Size of Tooth system (ZpZ)
the wall Outer diameter of the profile Dp [mm]
S [mm]
150 200 300 500 750 1000
2 10-14 S 10-14 S 8-128 6-10S 5-88S 5-88
3 8-128 8-128 6-10S 5-88S 4-6K 4-6K
4 6-10S 6-10S 5-88S 4-6K 4-6K 4-6K
5 6-10S 5-88S 4-6K 4-6K 4-6K 3-4K
6 5-88S 5-88S 4-6K 4-6K 3-4K 3-4K
8 5-88S 4-6K 4-6K 3-4K 3-4K 3-4K
10 4-6K 4-6K 4-6K 3-4K 3-4K 2-3K
12 4-6K 4-6K 3-4K 3-4K 2-3K 2-3K
15 4-6K 3-4K 3-4K 2-3K 2-3K 2-3K
20 3-4K 3-4K 2-3K 2-3K 2-3K 2-3K
30 3-4K 2-3K 2-3K 2-3K 1,4-2K 1,4-2K
50 2-3K 2-3K 2-3K 14-2K 14-2K 1,4-2K
75 - 2-3K 14-2K 14-2K 1,4-2K 0,75-1,25 K
100 - - 14-2K | 0,75-1256K | 0,76-125K | 0,75-1,25 K
150 - - - 0,756-125K [ 0,76-125K | 0,75-125K
200 - - - 0,75-125K | 0,75-125K | 0,756 -1,25 K
48 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

SOLID MATERIAL (D = mm)

D

Constant tooth system Variable tooth system
length of the cut D tooth system (ZpZ) length of the cut D tooth system (ZpZ)
to 3 mm 32 to 30 mm 10 -14
to 6 mm 24 20 - 50 mm 8-12
to 10 mm 18 25 - 60 mm 6-10
to 15 mm 14 35 -80 mm 5-8
15 - 30 mm 10 50 - 100 mm 4-6
30 - 50 mm 8 70 - 120 mm 4-5
50 - 80 mm 6 80 - 150 mm 3-4
80 - 120 mm 4 120 - 350 mm 2-3
120 - 200 mm 3 250 - 600 mm 1,4-2
200 - 400 mm 2 500 - 3000 mm 0,75-1,25
300 - 800 mm 1,25
700 - 3000 mm 0,75

Despite the above recommendations, please follow your
supplier's advice!

16.4. Saw band running - in

To ensure a full service life of the saw bands, we strongly
recommend that you carry out the ,RUN-IN" process.

Running in: Cut the material with the frame lowering
reduced to 50% only. When vibrations occur increase or
decrease the band speed.

When cutting small pieces run the band until approximately
300 cm* of material has been cut.

When cutting large pieces run the band for 15 minutes
approximately.

When the band has been run, increase the lowering-speed to
normal speed.

The running in of the saw band avoids micro-breaks on the
cutting edges of new saw band ensuing from first excessive
. stress. This would decrease service life substantially.

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
Lazaretnl 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPRPUBLIC

compact 460 A 49



Bomar

Version 1.02 / November 2004

The optimal running in of the saw band produces ideal
rounded cutting edges and therefore the conditions for an
optimal service life.

16.5. Saw band dismantling

1) Turn switch 26 to position ||_"1

2) Lift the saw arm by pressing button 1 to the top position.
3) Turn switch of deblock 34 to position 1.

4) Open covers of the arm and saw band.

5) Dismantle yellow cover of the saw band.

6) Release the saw band by pressing button 36.
7) Pull the saw band from blade wheels.

8) Pull up the saw band from the guiding cubes.

50

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

16.6. Saw band installation

1) Prior to installation, clean all track wheels, guide cubes
and inner side of the arm thoroughly of all traces of chips
and dirt. Keep in mind the teeth direction when installing the
saw band.

2) Insert new saw band in the guide cubes. Make sure the
saw band runs between both guide rollers and it is pushed all
the way to the top.

3) Putthe saw band on both guide wheels. Make sure that
the saw band ridge fits tightly to the wheel rim. Then push
the saw band as far back as possible.

4) Stretch the saw band by pressing button 35.

5) Install yellow cover of the saw band.

6) Close covers of the saw arm and saw band.
7) Turn switch of deblock 34 to position 0.

8) The saw band installation is ended.

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A 51

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Bowmar

Version 1.02 / November 2004

16.7. Saw band stretching and inspection

Right saw band stretching is one of the most important
criteria’s, which influents accuracy and saw band service life.
Stretch the saw bands according to the selected saw band

and the band saw. Keep the recommendation of your
manufacturer.

16.7.1. Saw band stretching

1) The saw band must not fall from the wheels after setting.

2) Install the Tenzomat on the saw band and secure it with
SCrews.

3) Stretch the saw band until it is stretched to the
recommended value.

16.7.2. Saw band inspection

Check the saw band in the guiding cubes and on the wheels.
1) Check, if the saw band is right in the guiding cubes.

2) Switch on saw band drive and then after 10 seconds
switch off saw band drive. If the saw band drive is not
possible to switch on, set the limit switch of the saw band
stretching according to the chapter ,Servicing and
adjustment”.

3) Switch off the main switch.

4) Open cover(s) of the wheels and check position of the saw
band on the both wheels.

- if the distance between backside of the saw band and the
offset wheel is 5§ — 8 mm, setting is right.

- - if the distance is bigger than 8 mm, or the saw band is on
the offset of the wheel, set the saw band according to
chapter ,Servicing and adjustment".

5) Close cover of the saw band.

52

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretni 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004 Bar
OMAR

17. Cooling agents and chips disposal

17.1. Safety notes

Keep notes about work safety for handling cooling
liquid!

When handling cooling agents always wear hazardous fluid-

WEAR PROTECTIVE
GLOVES

([ Wear protective goggles!
m Cooling liquid can get in contact with your eyes and may
cause permanent severe injuries.

WEAR PROTECTIVE
GOGGLES

Instructions for first help

Pull off and safely remove polluted, soaked clothing.

For breathing, go out in the fresh air or look for first aid
treatment.

Wash with water or use crémes for contact with the skin.
Flush with water for eyes and look for first aid treatment.
For swallowing, drink a lot of water and induce vomiting.
Look for medical help.

17.2. Cooling liquid preparation

Prepare the mix of the water and cooling liquid. Conform the
notes of the manufacturer and keep manufacturer-approved
concentration.

All instructions are stated on the tank of the cooling liquid or
in documents of the cooling liquid. For cooling liquid using
and liquidation reads date of cooling liquid manufacturer,
which it is necessary to keep.

Fill the mix of water and cooling liquid to the tank of the
cooling system. The capacity of the tank for the cooling liquid
is stated in chapter ,Technical data“.

When filling tank with the cooling liquid take care that the
liquid will not drip out of the tank and the tank will not
overflow.

Keep manufacturer specified recommendations for adding
the anticorrosive agents, the antifreeze or other agents! For
mixture of two different mixes can produce toxic and
aggressive mixes, which can peril your health or damage
cooling system of the machine!

Note: If the machine is equipped with Microniser (see
Special accessory), fill the tank of the Microniser by
specified cooling liquid. Microniser is ready for the operation.

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A 53
Lazaretni 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bomar N
The quality of the cooling agent will deteriorate due to:
e use of contaminated water -
e impurity
¢ outside oil contamination (hydraulics, gears)
¢ _ high operating temperatures
e lack of air circulation
e wrong concentration
If the solution is too weak:
e corrosion protection is diminished
e |ubrication decreases
e microbial attack is more likely
If the solution is too strong:
» the cooling ability is decreased
e foam behaviour increases
e emulsions stability deteriorates
o sticky residue develops

54 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

by

Bomar

17.3. Coolant device inspection

The state of the cooling agent has significant influence on
the cutting quality and on the operational life of the machine.
Lifetime of the cooling liquid is 1 year, after this time we
recommend to change the cooling liquid. This time is
dependent on the degree of pollution cooling liquid
(especially with oils) and on the other factors. Check level of

the cooling liquid and function of the pump periodically!

Check the state of the cooling agent according to the
following table:

Testing Interval Method Condition Precaution
Liquid level daily visually too low after concentration check,
refill with water or emulsion
Concentration | daily refractometer | too high refill water
densimeter too low refill base emulsion
Smell daily by sense of unpleasant good ventilation, add
smell smell biocides or renew coolant
Contamination | daily by sense of visible oil leaks, | surface cleaning, fix leaks,
smell sludge fungi add biocides or fungicides, or
coolant renewal after added
system cleanser*
Corrosion- when visually insufficient test stability, if necessary —
protection necessary | chip test corrosion increase concentration or pH
Herbert-test protection value
Stability when refractometer | oiling add concentrate, enquiries to
necessary supplier
Foam reaction | when shaking test | too much foam, | avoid aeration, increase
necessary foam disperses | water hardness, ix with
too slowly defoamer

* according to manufacturers’ instructions.

Note: If the state of the cooling liquid is not satisfactory, the

cooling liquid must be changed.

17.4. Chips disposal

Chips resulting from cutting operations must be disposed of
in accordance with the relevant regulations.

e Let the chips drip excess fluid!

e Fill a watertight container with the chips! Be careful that
the container does not leak, because even after a long
dripping time, they still contain coolant residue.

o Place the container into the care of a disposal company

equipped for the disposal of chips contaminated with
cooling liquid. In case the machine is equipped with

micro-spray installation, the chips must also be handed

over to a disposal company.

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

compact 460 A 55




Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bowmar

18. Greases and oils

18.1. Gearbox oils

In gearboxes, oil is used for the whole lifetime of the
gearbox. We recommend replacing of the filling oil in case of
repair.

Use oils with specification DIN 51517 in the gearboxes.
Select the viscosity grade 1SO VG according to the original
oil fill.

Note: When replacing, use oils recommended by BOMAR or
oils, which has comparable parameters from the other
manufacturers. Do not forget, that mineral and synthetic oils
must not be mixed!

Recommended oils and quantity according to the type of
the band saw

The band saw Gearbox oil Capacity
compact 460 A Shell Tivela S 320 11,11
swarf conveyor Shell Tivela S 320 0,075 |
Comparative table of the gearbox oils
Viscosity grade
Manuf
el Pl ISO VG 100 ISO VG 220 ISO VG 320
BP Energol GR-XP 100 Energol GR-XP 220 Energol GR-XP 320
Castiol Alpha SP 100 Alpha SP 220
Alpha MW 100 Alpha MW 220

Reductelf SP 220
Elf Reductelf SP 100 Reductelf Synthese 220 Reductelf SP 320
Esso Spartan EP 100 Spartan EP 220 Spartan EP 320

; ; Mobilgear SHC 220 :

Mobil Mobilgear 627 Mobilgear 630 Mobilgear 632
oMV PG 220
Paramo PP 7 Paramo CLP 220 Paramo CLP 320

Shell Omala 220 Shell Omala 320
Sihsi =quac] LHwag 1k Shell Tivela S 220 Shell Tivela S 320
Total Carter EP 100 Carter EP 220 Carter EP 320
56 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno
CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bomar

18.2. Hydraulic oils

Note: This chapter is only for the band saws, which has
hydraulic equipment.

Replace the hydraulic oil once in 2 years, because the oil
can deteriorate its properties and cause problems the
hydraulic equipment. If the hydraulic system is equipped with
filter (2SF 56/48-0,063), replace the filter too.

Use oils with specification DIN 51524-HLP, ISO 6743-4 and
viscosity grade 1SO VG 46 in hydraulic aggregates. Hydraulic
oils quantity — see chapter Hydraulic oil level check.

Note: When replacing, use oils recommended by BOMAR or
oils, which has comparable parameters from the other
manufacturers. Do not forget, that mineral and synthetic oils
may not be mixed!

Comparative table of the hydraulic oils

Manufacturer Type Manufacturer Type
| Agip Oso 46 Ina Hidraol 46 HD
Aral Vitam GF 46 Kliber Lamora HLP 46
Avia Avilub RSL 46 Hungary Hidrokomol P 46
Benzina OH-HM 46 Mobil Mobil DTE 25
BP Energol HLP 46 OMV HLP 46
Bulgaria MX-M/46 Poland Hydrol 30
Castrol Hyspin AWS 46 Rumania H 46 EP
Cepro Mogul HM 46 Russia IGP 30
DEA Astron HLP 46 Shell Tellus Qil 46
EIf Elfolna 46 Sun Sunvis 846 WR
Esso Nuto H 46 Texaco Rando HD B 46
Fam HD 5040 Valvoline Ultramax AW 46
Fina Hydran 46

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A 57

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno
CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

18.3. Lubricant greases
We recommend using lithium based saponified grease, class

NGLI-2 for lubrication. Different greases are mixable, if their
oil.bases and consistence type are identical.

Comparative table of the lubricant greases

Manufacturer Type of the lubricant grease
BP Energrease LS - EP
DEA Paragon EP1
FETT EGL 3144
Esso Beacon EP 1
Beacon EP 2
FINA FINA LICAL M12
Microlube GBO
Kluber Staburags NBUSEP
Isoflex Spezial
Optimol Optimol Longtime PD 0, PD1, PD2
Shell Aseol AG ASEOL Litea EP 806-077
Texaco Multifak EP1
BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bomar

19. Service

19.1. Machine cleaning

Clean the machine from the cooling liquid and impurities
after every shift stopping. Conserve the guiding surfaces,
mainly:

¢ Clamping jaws guiding of the main and feeding vice.

e The feeder guiding

e Loading surface of the main, feeding vice, and area
under them

19.2. Lubrication

There are several placing on the machine, which are
necessary to grease periodically. It secures the right function
of the machine.

e The guiding cubes leading — grease with oil from both
sides once a week.

e The linear guiding of the saw arm - lubricate with grease
once a three months (see chapter Lubricant greases).
Use 3-5g grease on the every carriage of the linear
guiding. Use the grease gun to the lubrication. Drive 3-5
times whole line of the linear guiding during lubrication.

19.3. Cooling liquid inspection

Check the state of the cooling liquid periodically. Keep notes
in chapter Cooling agents and chips removal for state
checking and cooling liquid filling.

If the cooling liquid is little in the tank, it can cause the
damage of the saw band influences insufficient cooling.

The excess liquid can overflow from the tank on the floor, the
service worker can slide and he can injure.

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A 59

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Bomar

Version 1.02 / November 2004

19.4. Hydraulic oil level check

Recommended type of the hydraulic oil is placed in chapter
Hydraulic oils.

Pull up the gauge and check the state of the oil. The oil level
must be situated between marks min and max.

Fill the hydraulic oil, if it is necessary. Use always the filter
(25 um or better) when you fill the oil. You avoid impurities
penetration to the hydraulic system and troubles in hydraulic

system.
60 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004 Boiir

20. Rozmérové schéma / Aufstellzeichnung / Installation diagram

2990

__af =
| (_
U
{o
(en BN ap
= . [] E)(‘g
e
[] [
7

009¢

20.1. Rozmérové schéma / Aufstellzeichnung / Installation diagram

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A 61
Lazaretni 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bon

iagrams

d

iring

Elektricka schémata / Elektroschemas /| W

21.

FETEETS : cuawr|  wmey [Fusu
JLDM_@JOWMWCWEW ou4g pp ST8-20 , WAWES]  WTBL] Ul
e ——t=hZ nadeu auszegias Z TneJdezen , QL 18 - sy S S
L/T 1225505 Lr_n.._am AR AL ..Ew.wum._.m P ¢+ T esy CS | #e2eg |eddz
1517 e EIYES mzaagfia DIST) MIST] TUSDEUZN 0" A°S Qn_rUﬂm I wsloag [F0AITETG | e
4 =
UALHITHMNENANO 3 5
- BITI0ALMNOD Q5SS BAILNINILSHNG HOLOUONCEISYS FAUNAAITNPHOAR UIHIOHO LINEAS ONNTHROLOW —
DTN O d0.L0W HSNta HOLOW SHINGE dlind II0WEGAH H0AANGD AtUMS dund U000
015/ 1891S 30dLd9A HOLOW nsYd H0.10U ANTIATAH 0T10YdREs SIASUNLN BOL0W INHZWHS 010U
3 Z17.Lno-n0r FR7INC-0UC eg Lng-cur £07.1no-0ar TeTLIno-0ar 4
Z1E +OE £ue eeE LOE
€7 @ays g “
I | —esay 1\ A
1> Mu._.‘: w uEz- T MEx.-
a 5 i — - L a
e oTE £8E ET 12ays dsgr———1 288 T8E Toe
oebhT Zy e ) b 2
- g ied 2 HEYENT BOFSHT ST B3FENT i
v 13 v SL v P v £ ZW v T
£10 g0 210 o1l g1d +10
Ty T ™ W W
3 ad
u 2BE gec OE oos DRE
€T t@ays Aﬁ.
£T tooys ﬁa.usm
g g
g "
[} o
e S
] " @E -
b 4 e
e OfE
o g
[ | 8 1 [ g I ¥ i [ ] é [ i i 2

iagram

d

iring

Elektrické schéma / Elektroschema /W

21.1.

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
Lazaretni 7

compact 460 A

CZECH REPUBLIC

61500 Brno

62




Version 1.02 / November 2004

18 29% IBubisumeise] ‘(eubismnyssieqss ouaul whyeq |eusuz?
nuoqnos BRI [SPTats ‘S.cioeiue) jo aUATS| 044 BB ST9-23 Sl S
A0USSABTY Rleubdly P : a
2U/e 1839478 roaisnods e noeys Areudig 0 S i g9y 08 iacSEg | Foeady
1517 ) nsaayfia O1S1) NIST] Tusdeuzp Qnﬁmmv uu_m.?u._n_ 0DZ 0TS wmeq
€3[d138
THIGIIHIOLNY
|4 AH3TTI0AINGH 4
NOILGH3e0
Midoing ARHUMNALSHNE  HFRCAADSNYAS
HOININAE HDLOW HSMHE BCLOW OMILIO  BIHINGSONEEIONS  HIM3OECSNYAS
| Zonste -
AATLIVOLN dDLCW ONIfZEO  HOLOM ONILLOT
UG YL FOBSUNAN
HOLOM HOLOW N34 HIISINAN
UHBHTD LhSHHIO0 t0o10M TOLOM
K| BNMRLINZLICNYH g
dols 18l ONNHZMELS et 1
R HOLNY LHOLN SHISLLGHOLN JWNNCDE TIRIAAH IO L 10 THA
O — . nfESEz oG . LTS — — Adnd T INHHCLH e INYIO0D  3GEDIIINEENAH  3oknc LN HIY
1LY ECLMN OHIH JLLUKCLAY . i
™ LINOMIT ALINS N 3 dlind DT 4und ANET00D
OLNE LI dDLs 1xdts INGORIND NE0E M0 AT NRKLAH DHEa
COAED [MISONSIAZIE 60Ls Wi0L LOLO LGN bi¥asl-] ARILAMLOLTY OT0HGd3s A0L0H ANNRRIIAH IN3Z%THI
WHUREHOC UNUHEHIO 03D EL0d
a €T LMD a
oar
28T @Bt
ET7NI 2T7HI TINL BTN 887HI PSTNI CRTHMI 2@THI GATNI HGTNI ERTHI 287NI T2TNI
i dniuisyr  Cede EWd Iar 1ar mr rar ar we loc  Or lor  lgr 1or Ior IOc -
mmw.%%m%mw_ 5 Qe[ 59F £1Z b= 4 _.:~ 86T mnﬂ. sec oGt E"] {5 402 96T aaT 482 202 6 e
Tt — % (SR ol ol |
of 2 # ! = | 3
2y A& _ _ _
_ AGZ (06T .
i o s f ! ' L] L [ 4
| _ : .%AW i i H ,fmu £5d /mma T6d | #l0d /m_.f AT
i | .
td 1 1
= L.m_an ’ 4 .
) 5 T )
_l (o] =
Lo ™
. o ]
= —
&9z * anz
Y o
8 8 Z G g - T [ | A | L i 2 -

diagram

iring

21.2. Elektrické schéma / Elektroschema / W

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

63

compact 460 A

1S4
-]
@
&
N Oy
=B
.....BH
2o
BOE
v N
400



Version 1.02 / November 2004

:

T N E) abusbend - _ cuaur|  wheg [EUsu?
et ocmsw sinding ousg BR SI9-23 | SHAS IRLLLLP
. = np Whadsy winsledeu Z IiadezeT | Oy 26 : R NToL
W:«\\\m TZ'A959S uhnaze(faau s Rdmshy uOn.\_lm Vet { N.\.w\ ol ) EE Rl s|avaay
1517 - nssayfia 01SI) MST] TUSDEUZN QFU& | wsloag [$BAZETS | Mwnieq
E 4
WNANNYAS NOHOWW A3 NOANNEDS 1GRA4T
SHOMIL R 40US T NI0LSEMGHHIS  WIOLSBMHEHDS HDO1SBFRINDS N0LSAMEHIS
- HYHOSEEN AN THHAAH - L i ~ETHISHDS -ENHISEON -
w4 dund 40 ] N A N3
aNDaeE ‘Tl CROD3S 2 NN 2310 NIGU 201 G344 2 04
Lo FRAODS 0 30 LN 11en310 ANUNa 1en3ln
K| 333 H3AMLS AHNHD WAINS N MEES INGWTH  RENS IOWHODE OMdING I8ALCod 3
atino-oar ga”Ino-~nar 807INg~0Ur  ZeTLno-oar  se” 1nn-0ar S@~ LNn-00r
lete Hu.sm i gee ch H&m Hﬁm
o o
g a
3 J
v hV4 ¥ W V4 4
70 ata 80 6] <0 30
kN £n ven gen JIn arn
8 g
b ) B o w o
& 8 2 (o] o j=]
£ i &Bu £ 3 ™
A & & ¢ ® ¢ ¢ i
BeE oee
4 &
S | 8 i Z [ S I g ¥ i [ | A L e

21.3. Elektrické schéma / Elektroschema / Wiring diagram

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
Lazaretni 7

compact 460 A

64

CZECH REPUBLIC

61500 Brno




Version 1.02 / November 2004

:

b abusbsnu o ol wny BU3U2
D._DWWJOWW%ENEW %593 OLJg PR GTS-23 HIWL 1e(] 2
= nec woedsu wioefedeu Z TnedezeT B2+ 38 = =S5
2L/+ 12'3953S huRADTTITOR:S 85 rdnishy) 0 5 : : RIed | FIRIGZ
18T msaafiA o._m..ho_a MiST] TUSDEUZ( d1i8¢ waloug [FOAC0TS | sarseq
E =
80T BOT
— e
3 NILNIH HIUN ANHON HIUN NOLLY IN9AYLLINHIS 3
BNHJISUCN BOHISUCN 3HISIINUYAAH NHISUONTIINHISNIHYY
SOdUMNIYE S0HYHEE0d NOI1YTINSe3Y L2 JWHEAMUS A0
MALND N3WHEY ANZHEN0U LNAEOeN IINYUALH N3B0 HIBN NIWHGE  NIINM HIGN MaKHt L4IHS a33d3
| HOT38 JuidIHuS navzog Ng3xdoa nz3ad 3Io¥ne3d d0l IS NHOJ 3Ubd S NI —
3700 ON3WHd nnscd nnsod EXI0INYHAAH NHOHEN ONELER N80 ON3UUH NNS0aCTHILE
q T2 NI-kHL 297 1N0-0dr TETLNO-0d0 £ATLNO-HYL €2 100 1r Ze” LNo-Wdr T8 1N0-LEr q
JEC Zug ] TET 8EZ | 22 SEZ SET
® ® ® b ® é ®
3 MN 5
v ¥ v
: 30 +0 ztd eat 78 743
| 988 80 ——gusn b 6N L =T%en asn S — B
mu L3 he (53 &3 ) m
jo] = o (=] c3 [ N
g S o o) & 5 2
- - - 5] - & =
o N - S (o] o o0
- ¢ ¢ ® ? ¢ ¢ ® 1
oz - ) - e
y 9
S | 8 < B i ] R T A i “ @

iagram

d

iring

Elektrické schéma / Elektroschema /I W

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
Lazaretni 7

21.4.

65

compact 460 A

CZECH REPUBLIC

61500 Brno



Version 1.02 / November 2004

MAR

T & D abusbsriy y | quaur, wme |[Buawz
JLDN_&SWWO\EwEW va_"mm ouag pR G192 | HOW wmeg s
T T — = fibc Wiadeu wiseledew wnadeze | Sy 08 - e
FL/9 19°39535 E_r.h_unwu._: il S harshyy uONuLum l__ — €2+ 08 EEEL- N et T
15T : nsshia 0ISI) MIST] TNSDEUZD 4186 7 waloag [FOAEATE | fanieg
E |
BALNN HOWH N3EC HOWN
‘ SNNNNSES
400 15ENEHHISANHISHON
£l NMAG an NANNHAS Ul NISHTT NG S
1S0HHL 3010 0334 N3LHOTL 337
100 RIOHUN QNGBS ohaMES
AJEINS ISHNWODG X%97111dd S 1NGNDLN Sud LL0NOd
QFTLNo-par ¥ L1no-0ar 97 1ng-oor 1 no-uar
k.ﬁum Pﬂm Pmﬂm “ ¥T€
a @ a
[
S ﬁ J
- v v v —
vl 20 a0 610
827N YeTN aen U8N
g g
(A w w w
u B S 5 8 o
& T = 4
CS o - |w
o e ® ¢ ¢ ®
26E gee |9
S I 8 4 L g g ¥ i [ | < [ i 2

21.5. Elektrické schéma / Elektroschema / Wiring diagram

compact 460 A

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
CZECH REPUBLIC

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

66




Version 1.02 / November 2004

:

18 99+ S

Jajeyaspuy sep areublg ouig gp STS-23 Sliaur wMme |rusuz
N40gNos DUl saUDINs eIl §O sTeudr <
NS ey 1eudts 2 Tnaueze 88t 2S
2UL/9 1539535 naBLTds yahansuoy Areubrg e e . , jecey |Toeady
1517 - nssdfia 0181 NSt TUSDEUZp o*a*s D-mrw¢ wyaloag [$69273TS | wnmed
E] &
WILTHISUOMD I THHISONID
| YL SAMRRHIG ANNUGSTe . IMMbes3y ||
BNHISHON LDKELSINRE SIUTISONNEOLS T ONMIOZ0EE T INMMOICEH A0LSENLRHIS AJ0LSENAIS
ATHMBIONINHISIEONMATNS FRAASHESHT EMOSOTONGE  ONDNNUGEOMNGE  GELHOMUNZAGNARIY SIMORANZNING3rs  ~ONUEISYS ~ONUEESUS RRNNKVGSONYE Lo EHISHON
(HOLIMS RINSETE) (HOLIMG IaNSGIHD
ERHNECE] 3T NDISK3EL 1IN N3 MG 360 TS Z A0S T IS Jiel tagh) 03612
I3 I3dS aNYarks e A3 TOBHS ONUEMSS  MITI0CINCD 033dS  HITICHINGD O33dS 30YEnYS IJQUIEMYS  30u0E LHOIL 3210 HIWW 3010 334 {4
COWHIGE ANDAILY  COUNIAS ANOSRTLY
WRONG FIHNL00d nENaHd AL TR ANDHONKG 1ntdn Leeldn
MSud L50HIAL BOALZ WAGHESYT  NGMd INITIDACe NSLd LiNkeuN DIMEM INDMSANSRLY  ODER) INDNEONEN] T NSud 1AW T NSUd LAEX NSUd JIMsded NWEEAS TNAVTH SREEAS DVAWIOd
ger @ & @ 007
w Z7NI-Wdr m aﬂzTD%w TETNI-IOF  §FTNI-ION BZTNI-I00 & KI-I0r BT NI-IOr ST NI-IOF 2T NI-IOF ST NI-IOf T WI-IOC
U o8z B [szz = kmuu hmam azz Ftobal 812 Hb.n hﬂﬁ H_ﬁ $TE a
3 k i 4 o s s ' . ) ¢
o+ | | | |
- \ \ i » »
- i i
Lg..d LogJ * o | L P . » [ ]
L] 205 ﬁ?m._ en-z1 [ <L 71 Z4THA [ TATHA | G688 $08 ens Zos 08
W
& ? g
] 1Ry K (8] t3 he K3 [N i3 hs K
S S 8 g S g 2 g g 8 S
% 1 s Y £ 8 E = L i b
~ %8 |3 Q. GQ = &/_ & o + w
4 ® ® ¢ 9 ? ® ¢ ® ® ¢ i
oo agz
Y g
S 8 i A g 9. ¥ [ I VA L 2

21.6. Elektrické schéma / Elektroschema / Wiring diagram

67

compact 460 A

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

o
~J
m
=y
N O 15
.mmR
o
anvF_
NN
40 0O



Version 1.02 / November 2004

18 8%+ 23S soryrsaunzusnbie. 4 ouag BP STS-27 _ cuaur| wmer [rusuz
nJognos ousur 42[1943U03 poadg TR : i .
L/ 32°89+75 ADTRE CYLIDUAAAL TURPe[A]) § .m e .r__). i m g2l 38 wred | Toeudyz
1511| P9 B nsanfia o1s1o NIST] (usdeUZD O*'A"'S d1SE | weloug [P0aT0aTe | mrwedl | |
£ 4
, U PTTRXY ADATT 1298y
| 7
3 s a 1
At | ziod
AR |
|| uhoemians | o3
Z210d
Qa _ ﬁ ql
g u_., TEITRIITTT |34
NN A L .~ " N ~
&l B F B 8 & & T 3 23 Hnen i
-] I _ MYGY S NBEENE
88 235k E _ : Mw g1 2137 5 | THS S noakxe
OV N NS aoo ol T
NS O e = - -
3 G0z 30T |+ £ sez |acs 3
‘ — sc1|sniisT (e
]
| l
| |
v v
Bz ONITIAC = BTdurmr
.
& .Tfﬂ g
T
»
|| = |
by
12
®
26z
Y ooz 22z Y
8 I 8 P4 g g ¥ 3 I G + 2

21.7. Elektrické schéma / Elektroschema / Wiring diagram

compact 460 A

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
CZECH REPUBLIC

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

68




g

Version 1.02 / November 2004

78 8%+ 28 T ouIg PP STS-27 ouawr| wmeq [Busup
nJoqgnes ousur uoToaLuas m.,mr_.m....mhﬂ .N MCVWLWNW:._” @W.T Um
97/8 1339598 nuoynd Tualedl.tg e e 0 ¥eded | 3eudy
15T Y nsafia 01519 MISTI] TUSDEUZN oS Q.m.mﬁ weloug [$0EaTE | Hnsed
83TYINENGLSENA HO10WONEEIOES FAliNdATINGHIAH d3n30B043NGeS AdWNA 3L L IWTHON
HOLOW HSNYE HOL0W SHINIHQ didid JITMNEEIAH "OAINCD LGNS dlNd LNET083
3081EHA HOLOW ATlld NSBd HOLOH AATINHIANS QTORAHTED FAISENAN HOLOW INIZETHT c010W
'y, _ 'y, Iy, 4
U eu
=TI S 3 5 g P o _ e e |3
E|
@ _© & 0w [ 9 & on| [6 e
=TI S B e Pl T ¥ e e %
4 L |1
BE1{6Z7 [T
) %
I d
4 L ] L ] A
S E| T g
°e7 {857 8T
. . ' g B
_.. _l HZE , € Ty &1 21
i TUd (AN wo/neae | &1
1 ] 34 11 o ol
ge1jom|em
< 3 d 3 A 3 2d g
L
"
it - - =18 Ia £
P €1 % ® € ey A
- 5 . = : o AN Ty & R
1 =1 = =1 T o «.ﬁmﬂ.ﬁ .
< i i i ¥ TR :
[73) m— gl MY gy 8l s
a1 o
e = =
(5] | 8 i < [ Z 1 g | ¥ e 1 4 [ b » )

diagram

iring

Elektrické schéma / Elektroschema /| W

21.8.

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
Lazaretni 7

69

compact 460 A

61500 Brno
CZECH REPRPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

18 39% 28 epagabsHunbias jasun 4G ouag BR STe-27 m SUIUS|  wme] |=Busu m
ndagnos. cusup S3nuTo buipazy i o | L e -
i — _Eapenap iy 2 Tuiadeze _ Sy 98 SO o
2L/5 1009575 npaAte yarsalecey tualado g s w : 4 e RS | TRy e
15T " nsgaifia 181D My TUSDBUZN O*'4°s 418¢ w 9o [PORETETS | winieg S
o
c
- i i it a—— NPPIPT—— -"
4 o oad npt Bl W
y Wi oar
aar Qs Wdr =]
our A ol & cor A rar L] [ a oad suxowod gy -
L ! L £
wlew mmmmmmmmmmmm = M
SIS :82870308243 o |@
s 8 gitisicel 5 (3
3N gs 268 8 e
5 ) : 9 5 |8
o} [o]o % x |g
& L |E
! E — w |o
1 ol ele AMd . i - ~ |9
wilw - QS]C NI0 WO NPT mACNREL 5 ©
® & HE/S L - LY L £
" ol a0d M +0d ||| €0 gl @
8 *lv 1 h
2 Q
! <81580+2d g
[ 8ely) M-t .
gg? v W oor @ @r - THT '@

- o= wir o _” G971 . — o
By 80¢ =
ooy ¥ .k 2 b -
Eoh " . ez ] frow =

3 238 < (RET o Lad b o

< “=x o = | 200-e}+8+3 ONI 3 T .

g T T-G2553 200 i .“.. |
Zdl S
] Te1  (3d EYE1 Qw na.
— b - o —
ETZ1 3 2131 o~ Q
) 1 h“_ HT w.
v T
sz ”_ _“ HUOEE <0d vad o
o

& £0d | e0d IR g <
L, ¢ M
EX] % I 3 o]
ez Frral m

- caEl @ —

= E=)
T ™
¢ G
& 53%
g0 GbuRINa DUN Wid AW SM0LRfSIIONS SWTWE PUY Uit 401 POZITIGRLS MONRE € Whd OX1 SUSADATIIIUAS Wislwd [:FH
ace R™NLE PUn ATRUEA 0] BEAAIDUOR PO RAIYA O0I GEPTHST ¥ MIUsA 008 Uasnvz ece

S 2 Z_ 1T 95 ] - p— PR S Z I 2 L
~

CZECH REPUBLIC

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno




Version 1.02 / November 2004

4

Bomar
f & m [ (@) [=] 5 [ I 3
e
i jﬂ
| 9D
ol
M)
! zug deuids — o [e) e B oy zeurds fraoouag §
gps 2euids haosuoy < 0 (C] B ¥05 3eupds haoauay 3 =
+0g Jeulds Ruosuoy «f £ad £ (¢] £5¢ P oSrussAR]Y a S‘_‘
= PEI EiUny < i:g 2 O i:g P ooTUSAsRT) _g ‘gm
I 3h 23TUSIARTA nE
i sy seyig < 207 © G a0z B : 8:?_
T I d - Tﬂ‘ z |
rednITIar - a 1EH
£
N .
= o C B 8070 [Duan &
E 9'31.1’10_001‘ o) o) STE R Ty éﬂ?&'
- §T.iINo oar o o S1E p uan Imuet S %o
i = - : i 2x*s
| FLLO0COL Fe—St ¥TE o ons tpusn Lomg 1
; tTLno-oar 1€ . G2
- atinooar |2 Ol gre & 7 T C8EY
i o L ol B en e - E
' Zrinooar Qa S1A0-00r g g 606 > v uiim En S
b = U it 3
Eﬁ qu_i_n?a;?;ﬁ g BlﬂU_Oﬂf ) o 80¢ B 620 e o
t hR A ZINDDOE P JOE 0 o i
91N0~0ar oRE ' « 0
= 870 [nuen O
- sinooar 12— Clege » CNha
: "L
‘_ — = © ¢ B 5L ER[OU0)Y n E:
LTLﬂO_OGI‘ o 6 SEEZ B G BN o gg
M.@ o _QE_,_Z___» o Uy b=
1 ELNOTWAL [o—1 €62 7 sy w
Zino uAr o€ . =
e £ D Ot—————f 8n 1en
TLNO WAL |S—1 G6Z 0 o en
Zino adr 576 FANA B 10 muen
TLnoTadr TEZ '
®
%]
™ cack 0 o P o5 dews ¥
ZNL_Hﬂf ) ¢! 344 B 908 orurds haoouoy 8
o [ TNI Lr 200 o . 4
1 = = 5 o o © B -27 4ase R’
Z8 B 2 NI Odr 5z <
. Zr :igi’a § S o O B 1L epae]l o
2 gz d85c8 ZZdNI_1ar zzz , £
|| Ehag2EcREEe TINCIOL [ 612 e o B
o edggazires PN b1 ST cpe sevps oo [T
| . +08 2euTds Hrasuny !
§ £TdNl IO7 g g 21e byens seuids firoducy E A
!H :E%E:S o E s % 9EdNI“IGr o C 91;8 > ohg aeuids hacouey E ;i
IR anrr|S Ol ¥ e e g
L E t -‘mj E :rzr -:-__5 é: g ﬁn E ':__" ¥ deI*IGI‘ O G I > 81 odeurds alrd
|| 8833552 E¥8EE STANTIAL [t ETZ o) aproey 2
| ao VNI IOr Po—a 212 77 e E
] 3 . TTANITIAL PRl TTZ e seurds
| § $Eg @TdNI 1ar %4 o £
| oExu, @Bt =0 O P e euics g
o Egggrdisict a6 i
E poeCadEedun o ]
i L
E T T & | & | @) | Gl T i i

21.10. Elektrické schéma / Elektroschema / Wiring diagram

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
Lazaretni 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

compact 460 A

71




Version 1.02 / November 2004

m | [@) T [ | [} [ [ e
‘r-l
N
0 ol
7 !
]
|
g |
I
gA0Zos G b
SNV R 5
vetn v G 10 | Of % BoTh U ? |5
§laec si'ase ", a |
vgn 1nuan G—— ————10 O ——_F———& B8 1hEn & 18
RAJazaL 483 L ol © LR B 33d opiew oad ety & |3
17808t 2iaec F e
£n husn 9] ¢! B b0 DU v
B°Get greee » o |g¥
gan e R-oas 19N O gaes P T T CRRE
g1 nuan < c” © G B 4N 1huag [SERETY
G'2acE g'eec -
nomifas sy d—— © ¢ - DE.’ @
PR o | ey BN
B T'@0E A ¥
33
oo
208 ARups P d-z71 <ase] R
s & e [l Srezoer N Bie,
T epRer < - O OF—= $ 2771 ORPELL SEe
GZreas scraee . . R
~zZ7 4957 < 19 ——— P 61 [DhUAM Eogy
£2ea +Z'08c o - @.BE &
anruaw Ty o o alay <4 9] B (OBT3 - (dfs Badavas UL 8 2
) Teaae e Y 2
gLy Aesfsidzag €@ 1] ————P 58 Jeupdg i
gEg JeuUlds haoouc) < 6}'8@2 's) 84_886 B 505 2eurds TARDUOH o
£ps deulds fenduny <§ él'.aez '3 ET-QB_Z B Fos zeuds haoouoy . -
TG weutds haosuoy «f G188 O 21708 B CUS seurds fiacouoy O R :_:' i
£l'eac ¥T'R8Z . “Ttm |
wr e < T © 2 B G20 [BOy L-F: & |
gon e < 9az ol o Z“E oz B UPn TRUN Nge |
6"8acg grreec 3 5o |
soTUSsART) < - o (e] - B G0 ThuAn (L N g |
mmyfs faeg 489 9] (¢} geec P naasnods hamg b j’l N
5 c'aal ) e} s'uee b E =
9?4 ceor ol veer " a@-
= 780z Zeec ° T
o &
g 5 & BAOTIA € 1 S
T aT'ea7 o i
N2 2 =2 d-27 -ase 4 - - P JB5 SRuLg
H5Eh o & . £reat FTRET - [
STer = (-] ase] < — B Th§ deulds )
%ﬁggz g;{:%% 5 < T1'eav cieet > B .
EaaGoaSE 3 " " T =3 AL
5 F § § § £ :-"‘:_,I % E é ” g <« c'aatv ereer B O[] - Odr) 8A40Za £
() 0y €2 2 L Lt e v T 00 - " el e [w}
G RCAR R R TR =S S < 28871 8'287T 53 e
» =) . A 2
Ba g0 EAUIANG® =N
cQ 3 x o 2 £'eat +aet . 2l |
=& 2 | o —————— | F——— [ @01USanPy & v !
gzx o 2 B Teat 297 = |
=0 T =} i
z9vgs & B ™ @
Suue &SR = > -
ooy Oolog el
LorpPue 8 &9 gj. 3
PErBYEERE a5
EEEESARELY ik
QLWIANI>IUBE L0 o)
| r
2 =1 W
O z ! =
8¢k ¢ F -
e § & ;’E B8 8 | &
mmwru_lm%‘-z"g ! %
¢55B8Ea8%e B
SCTCZoZNy T W |
SoheasSRHELE i 7
| @
: @ | 3] z & I 0 1 r | S
21.11. Elektrické schéma / Elektroschema / Wiring diagram
BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretnl 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

N R T ——— ouig BB S39-23 cuauwr| wmerq [ruswz
nJognos ouawfr UCTIZBULSD Sa[nmy /2 mnadezeq gey I8
Vel teaspas nIpow Juafedtg S o e [Foexy
15T nsafia 01519 MIST] TUSDeUZ O JA*s n:..wc welody [PEBEATS | f@nieg
F NN (NN NN IN [Nlns 2 J
(] PR T, F N3Gt Z ﬁ wiwolurleoidolaricolw
SPEPNEEEP NS ESERES
g > _ N | e ¥
8 5Es “ w 33 mmmmmmmm._
nnmmrm & mmmx - eEBEEN aR *
- go-10ar 40-1ar g-0ar -
£ Nd3 £
- an-10r An-1ar n--oar
b Y3%5%3 3i33i5%
P T §3 - ) e A
A iar $38f |O0L 4ee8eg8e24 1
o ~ ) W 8“8 3
e SISNNNR NNNNNNRN SESRRSSSER
— S [
W] — | N 94_863¥Z€ @138#99_48@ a|
9-"1X0 —qwu B3ENS AJAIT 2 = By
0913 _ HOSNIS NULLISOMIMHEE
- OIS HOSN3S HOLLISOd JHbtiiius -
= SNZGd AOISAN DUTNS
R YYYYY) TYYYYYY
DD W[@N N [DIT(@oN SN
z |1z Zles _ 4 B ROA R S
3 sl 7 4 PSS CTTTTRRR 3
yel T T TTT1T .08 TT T |
] ) 0i1S N _ 1 ® _ _ _ _
3oNE0 NIRID HOHES = m.u.. T EheL SN g e w & z m
| fein) 2| ame NG| | §EEEEERL 44| N8 35dsgged 3IVE |
E133| ZON&D 303 R AR 139 N 54 ~& e |
HOT3A|  ZANSO ELIH g HOTTIA g8 - 2 |
GL112 | BNUZNRID (Al a-adr B2 - ~ {
Tizom 8130 LoHuscy TES 13010 ali-lig! A0-war |
CHcin| 000 A [ NY GLLED)  pinin | NG |
WOld|  SIT|  wadens CHTTE) ARl {
g FalE] 100 ERE] QS0 SBNWRID _ g
[TEk ] Rl MOTTE %] OINIE)  SEARIND 1%
HNIT3Z ya|  dire (EHOTTHY HODZHIH0 |
S| “um|  oae| (=) SEm el - _
__vug|  UNem) @3S -0dr T I f-uar m
- B b e 5 s e 2 e | H
voged|  vgaed|  wgEk | NG + & B : ' € £ 3 |
Y] 15T = Dn.l._.ﬁ. w.w mummmm BOSNIS NOLLISOHIurAR Zg.ﬁl Mm T_wmwmw |
. BOSNIS NCILISCd JUkLiHLS
300N 3u6iE [ I [ | :
Y B T MEN® _ :.c_ TLAMN JAGIN DUKING T I Y 1 O U
09714 OXIS ol N ISR NN N
OSSN o ISTESSIEE (VRN (o3 N s
SN[ toftol | || | |
) Il 8 ! < | S ” g I ¥ i £ <. I T e

diagram

iring

21.12. Elektrické schéma / Elektroschema / W

o)
I~
<
o
o
<
b
o
©
Q.
E
o
o
S0
s —
3 >
-~ o
= s
RmBH
Amv..nuc
S oW
O wN
mao00O




Version 1.02 / November 2004

18 29% 0§ e ouakr|  wmer [Euswy)
nJognos ouawr c_tmsa.ww.w.humcmw‘mu ot e :
ST/ET 18'A9b8 - POANG TUIEDUD S SE . Nn .:n( lr_~ ; sy 35 EEECE S ESe ¥ e ) 7777
=3 o | rssaifia DISID MIST] TuSDEUZN o' A4S 4186 el [FEREOTE | nieq
eat ®zroer T T em
! 4 5
ETTNI-IOr 81z
| AT NI-Tr g 1 i
, € ONTAIRYINYEIOS
B | Z d3A0T ONYETwS —
- T NSYd LaHM
» Gaas
. (274
agc
E| s £
2ENET g T less
T ONFADEIEVONEEEANS
T HANCD ONvares
] T NSHG LAY —
-t +OS
oz
a S S — q|
ez |
ETNI-T0r s nm_ _
B T vesus : el isvl sne-loN |
_ | NOLLAE AINISMEE | u
J\TD dols welol |
_ 1S3 |
. § s00us g (T T
e — | J
- ﬂ — “.lv.-lw i =
H
+guy _ [ o €51 _
L4 |
& ez esc wac W &
) m?..l.Fll T T HnIdSEL
QU083
Tz IS0 gz A0INST 14
4
- YILTUHISS LIFHIZHIIS —
HOLJG1NOD ALIAUS c
Sevss ¥ S
INASONITZ35
v OLEKE = 9
® szeeZ 830 67700
8oc eec
& I 8 i Z [ g I 1 I ¥ ! e I VA I 1 [ )

21.13. Elektrické schéma / Elektroschema / Wiring diagram

compact 460 A

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
Lazaretni 7

74

61500 Brno
CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

niotnos Sueul ke porp ks SIGR 51520 i B
9L/+1 1609425 . L olonigl. @9F 35 P ST T
15T nssfia 01SI) dneuzg Jﬂwﬂiﬂ% ﬂ._umC ooy [ FBEZTTR | wmieg
ng tuafeden § 2 ne [ualedey | ZT
LoY-nG Taaleden | T HOA-nG [usfedey | 7T
£| twaledeu nAplS azeZTeubls - did f¥l - N9 sl | 87| 4
nda s asesuunwoy | 2T Qxk - 93 Tl | 8
P | TISOUSTRPIA SDRUIUS &2 Teubis | TT el o
Buaseiseu adeaepod adusisssy | BT Gxd - NBJ Idden3 | £
NPT A of oenmpod | 6 031 s aneyiunwsd eghyy | &
| eusuepez &l (IeARpodRIOARZISSET | B 8 gl
euazesop eyotod euepe? | 2 ok
Uazaleu NFLiaieu qaEsEZ 9 £
| uazgleu NiPpelew 2aucy | 5 En
TIedouan swaised | & N0 tuenoupal juass as juafeds | T
i} AL 3daseped adentoy | £ e g fuppoupal’ DaRis azezIRuUBIS - (g3 q
Pasdy deiepod | g inudn Yeasas WABIH | GT | | niop nye.ssas "Aepod Ent.d Anad | 9T
BEZa: 2BAPOd | T udn yeuaAs 1IRARDROS | £T zed jnoudey | GT
- @3erepad nasis adezjeubis - Odr ueASATINE dOis [B30[ | ET sed toaog | 47| [
mMitzad ouayInEwmne doss | ZT NUTIAL "I0E NYSAUDY IEASATNY | £T
Nds s exeynmnwey | 2T NUIZad CUSHDNISWMINS LIRS PIgAEEY JOIOW 3 2TUaW TUDLdAAdJ) LRSNdS | 2T
e aueweds fiysha adeuwnus @z [2ubig | TT [UBPRTAC TUDNI QURACGANNY | OT (NEOYRU Nyeuaas *iepod erid *AndG | TT J
8T TURPRTAD ayShiBlione suRaAsAnyY ] § seaepat seacaay | pT
L Rl A af ouawey Wlmy_mtm..._ MNJRIW BUBINI0 ourLtas SUReN CAXE.y S18. UYMLog| 8 eipEdaan uadras hYNJD eAcinid | B -
arop af ouauwey | B AJOTHZO UBACALLNR AC PAiinedphy gpediad eueaudp | ¢ ABUSAS TuARIY noudn| 8
a1op nzod tid othg cuawey | peed weteand cuBACALEY W eseseunas niowcuw euRsdn| @ HRIOAS TUARTY ITJADIC|
g usterew peu o ouswey | Mzby poago uisounasdzag Y40 IUSZRIYD nAolouw EURIYDN | § ye.aAs toeAsspod thoudn| 9 g
3G Aqed; apruddsiprTiacay wrudez nsed Jojol| yedass oeaspod ARG | g
adeinhad ay3InE.phy envATiee | HNfEd RNUDRU CUBAOALMY ownudez hytnedphy orpedlas| ¢ nssd Joiow aneudss | &
| suewes ansedopuchy | EUpasezn 3f Z nsed huy wuder asaseuha L0l T hirmedphy ompedaan yneoudez | g ]
NJOUBRU LUdWey N&?V@MJ al ¢ nsed iy ez marenm seop | g anageuns oyow yoeoder |z
g niop cuawey | B ammen oy octcﬁoh.m-ﬁpmwwlsﬂ Tquaze(y seow yoodez | 1 | 9
...mﬁu-mw neess aaes)Eulm - wdr N | u,c:....wﬁ-.:.mm..ﬂm-mum..\..:.m.._m.ulmw.l war o - .i.:n.:u.mm.s naggs asesiEuing — Qoe
L. 8§ [ 8 i 2 I = T b [ £ [ Z oo ]

iagram

d

iring

21.14. Elektrické schéma / Elektroschema / W

75

compact 460 A

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
Lazaretni 7

O
P |
m
2
O uj
MR
~
aw
°N
© O



Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bo

?.om_momw%cmwm | woperTedtts ousg 69 ST9-23 458 it L L L i
51767 g ..I--Ililmmnw.omn. 37 3¢ uondLossg . k. .:.‘_Lw.._mNMJ ~ Jv Jo P T _—
15T nsa.Afia O1ST) | MiSI) TUSDEUZ)) o*4'Ss Q.m.m¢ weloag [6EaZ7TTA | Wmied

- G “obeiton | Z | ng abeston {7
uo#-ng abeitan | T LOM-1S aBeaon | TT

£ voniezre Uity 2G40 — HMd XL ~ NUD 1eu.au] | BT E|
Nd2 Wile uenednuwey | 21 L i

- J0suas sod-dapaa; wod; [eubts | TT UXL =MD TemK3 | 8 L
185 Japas; o sod ssuassiay ey Xy - Ne TeLieax3 | 2
i e gy B 007 WIN Ac249 UOURITUNWWGY | §

&) uSNEa S osoepedy; weay J2se) | 8 E 9
PayIEdd UDNRIO] paJlser | £ .
punay Bupouibag (eeamey) | $ £

i punay pua lewae) | z ]
leLsRe jo Bulpioy d.ed | b HO SHUR LI Y Hopasui | T

] 9ANIE S1 uonEINbad Japasd | £ ,ﬁ O g gy o uspezeubls amg aun - ndd al
o} Al o) Japaad | g i peso(a s; Joddidb utey | g1 [umop Jeddrubepes; 40 1SNUUY SUATIIL | O
HERY Sy Oy sapasd| B pesoin 1 soddiib Burpso. | BT puegnes oy ualubl] | T

- venezeully aelg Jepaad - Qo pamesnse dows (@18 | €T puegres ayy aAed™ | LT ]
paddois apau Dusweiny | IT Joyeatput araho wne agt ue YIS ! ET
3 . Nd3 Win wonespunuwoy | 23 PaLISIS ApOW DUSWOINy | TT i4Piow UsnJq:JoTieLiucd paads dn wee ! ZT

4osUes uwonisod-w.aEe wody eubis | TT PajRANSE [0AUDD TENURY | BT dn .adcrabipasi 40 1SN BLATISH | TT J
(534 pajeaTiae [o4U0D Snewny | g Japas; aup Ao |pT

- asnzedl 1 way | 6 B0 ST UopdeloLd Jounw ysrsg | sels uo BEjss aan(epic.ales paaldg| g abheys puodes cwdl dwnd egs IS | B -
UMBR ST Y | 8 paiesuse JI0I830 MD &1 wonsaiedd dund ouneaphy | 2 Jeddiib ulew 2a sl 3
bunino Gurinp unop sen way | 4 POIBATIOR QAES] puegnes auf A0 ST uonoecdd J01ow Twod-iJEnS | B Joddrd utew eqy usdn| ¢

& TETISIEU AP 4IAC ST WAy | 9 440 ST MnDuTe Rirunsag 40 s uenoayood amown Sutach | g +addrié bumpast sy oso1nl 2 g
c Retad MWl UMD ToaU0D paacs MO S1 Jdou pueg | ¢ Jpddpl butpaay ey uadg| @
MBTANDIEAD [DRUSD IITNERAH | & POIRATIOE UDISUAL PURAMIS aU[ MO 5T dund S1nE.phy| £ 400U pUBRg AW U0 wan] | b

N aavn peads ybip | & PAIsOID ST T JSA0D pUenes ayl NO ST JD10W [RPAQWSLE-;IENS | T dund arneaphy sy uo wing | g B
dn w@ oy g | & Paso[3 ST T 48A0D puenes ayj NO ST oaoow BuTos) | T 301604 (BADUSI-$IBNS Ayl U0 N | Z

d urop wa@ ayl ing | 1 paysnd umng pasealas uoyheg aotou BuUIDoD Ay wo wang i § o

uoLezZI ey aelg wanl - e uaneszieuhiy ey wndul - o vonesifeuing aerg inding - oup
8 1 8 | < [ g i g _ ¥ | £ I 4 | i [ 2

iagram

d

iring

21.15. Elektrické schéma / Elektroschema / W

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
Lazaretni 7

compact 460 A

76

CZECH REPUBLIC

61500 Brno



Version 1.02 / November 2004

:-MQ.WWDmmovcwMW abrazuepueys (37 R E o 89 3S =
/9T Te'esrds . . WE N =l $#58g |Toeady
1517 nsa.jha o1s1]) MST] TUIDRUZ(N o 4*'S n_.._|m¢ WAl 0. [+ TFE | samEQ
ns bunbaosuay | Z ng bunbucs.aani ZT
HOW-ns Bunbassaen | T LoN-ng bunblcsaan| TT
K obrazuepumg - Bunbuosaan - fHd OXL = Nu) wesviior! |4
gD W uoneytunowo: | 2T OXd - NyJ auri 6
- SJCSUASSPURISTY Sap Teubtg| TT OXL - W) w3 8 o
“=sabutas sagnyosson Sap uonitsodTualajoy | OT O¥H - W wueg) 4
The 1me Gieses| e 037 MW J9IySpsSuOnENTLNEUOY | ©
E UGN (GNY3SAoNy TYEALSAssRT | 8 . E|
VOO UBILDSUNMed Jap Ut gnuys.on| 2 ¥
uapunjab buepelelsae| o £
T uapunjab epusTeliEmeL]| & 2Rn
Ussseruy sastenTiaL| b M0 uelfeuuTy uelte 1w Bunpuiqaeni T
s} Apde Bunustinbasanyssaon | € ouedsab pueqabEs| 97 pueissitagury — egebsmy - nda ]
ALIDA aRU qiyas.an | Z wuedsab ooisanedyssithes | T Rde usyan bunuueds -gre.JulsqraRsdor | ¢T
i sk e ] [ wwuedsad §I0iSgNeIYsSGRYDSs.Ion | bT uouueds puegabes| gT
== asbrorumpuesg - gnuIs.on -~ Odr 1IATATINR 8160 SMAU-I0M | ET uesor pueqades! +T| [ |
snpPh2 usudsuRWAINE Sap 4OIS | ZT TANAE cOal.iSEunEy awdneoaues | g1
. NdJ W uoneytunowo | g1 snAfZ USUIspEwoine sep LMY LSIEETYoEULa J0IoUS1SANE + Jasudlianzuanbesd| ZT
J sJosussayoygnuuawgeabeg sap Teubrg | LT lsalalye ueuRipeg seilemuBl | @T [ApdE uequ Bunuueds sgne.uasgnuosdon| TT J
ot HBSTATIE Lauaipag saylsnewoind | g uazanasse gmzsion | gr
I s jyais ubayeasbes | g O Aopowaysung 49p Tuwdgi uyosabuie cbasy sep sierausbuniois| g AR tdapne.qiy Jep agms eslanzi g -
UaLUN UDTS jeputjeq usuyeusbis| 8 IAATATLIS H30ME30 MO sdundyrineaphy Lap mrasg| 2 uacueds yuesgqneaosidney | g
USUL | SANTUIUDG SED puadyem Len damgeasbeg | 2 148TALR Bunsoipuegabes AQ Sadaapuoiugds sap g | @ LB Yuersiie sty | 2
3 A28 ASUD UITS 18pUljRq uswyedsbig| 9 1Rynsabae bumeDssITeY YIS 40 Adundranianny <8p amss| 6 uauueds yoisqRRAISGRUSSIeAn | 9 g
[ "Ja5a0UIebal s S SIRTARICHSZUIIG wTeydsabute gatnuepuegabes| b WBUHS HI0WEQNRAYISGNUDS.I0N | §
uonenbasiiedphy 4ap DunJatanyeag| + warsuye bunuuedspurgabes i1aEy2sabula edundyinepby | £ UdLIRYISUTD qatasuepuRqebEs ] &
B suauyesabeg sap buebnz| € uessoiyasaeb 7 Bunyoapgepusgabesg [eynssbuia Jadspagieds | Z uayteyssue agundiiinedphy| ¢© ]
uasgay uawgeisbes| z HassolyIseh T Bunyzongepungabsg 1aeyosabute adundlanwyny| § UDIEHRSUTS Jelapspiugds | T
d daduss ampaabeg | ¢ ponapah sysel 1spah ayse) uareyasUts edundpnmgny| 7 | |V
gbrazuepuels - ueuuesabes — e RS - emebutl - 100 obrazuspueis - eqebsny - gor
.6 _ 8 “ £ 1 S g i 7 [ e 1 - I L %]

iagram
T

d

iring

compact 460 A

21.16. Elektrické schema / Elektroschema / W

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
CZECH REPUBLIC

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno




e Version 1.02 / November 2004
Bowmar

22. Hydraulické schéma / Hydraulikschema / Hydraulic diagram

x0 M e — 1
LJ
I il I%-.;.H--'%l auz| Homnl upinéni
.t-f B I'i i BOndeispanneinrichtung
=5 . . i ! D Top clamping
| |
- T —;-—-‘—"t:-n— _._.,_ .....
i .‘_‘T"u— sl C!I] ::ph‘nl pilového pdsu
(O ) * :  Siigebandspannung
.‘.I J A, | '! | Saw band sirstching -
= .
! |
1 -
S
=
R 1
!
0D juu I
| | s mour ‘{“
Q! w=h T
| - |
o L
; RO :%: . -
T g\
bl e
bt e Strana bez zahlouben!
1] Sele ohne sinsenkung —
Side without recess
. B0 Blok plipojen| "A","B" soub&Znd
============="  Verbindungeblack *A",'B" parallel pon
Connection block *A"B* paraliel  vopr g g dott

b & o — —

Connsction Js10
owr -

ZéKadn(l technické parametry :
Technische Spezifikation:
Technical specification:

Q 821  dmominl | ot 1410  min"
Pmax 40 MPa P 11 KW

Hydraulické schéma: . .
) Schéma / Schema / Diagram: N0407334 HO.DWG

Hyckaulisohama: 870-1734 | Datimy patum Dete: 08. 07. 2004

Hydraulic diagram:

Hydraulické schéma / Hydraulikschema / Hydraulic diagram

78 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno
CZECH REPUBLIC -




Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bomar
Poz. | Nazev polozky ks
Pos. | Bezeichnung Menge
Pos. | Item Pcs.
1 Néadrz / Behélter / Tank N20 - Bomar 1
2 Elektromotor / Elektromotor / Electromotor MA-AL90S-4 400/230V 50Hz 1
3 Hydrogenerator / Hydraulikgenerator / Hydrogenerator P2-6,2/1,6L.66313 1
4 Jednosmérny ventil / Einwegventil / One-way valve VJO1-06/SG-1 1
5 Prepoustéci ventil / BypaRventil / By pass valve VPP2-04/S-6S 1
6 Zpétny filtr / Filter / Filter FR 043-166/0 + DG200-06 1
Vlozka filtru / Filtereinsatz / Filter inset V3.0510-56 1
7 Manometr / Manometer / Manometer 1
8 Rozvadét / Verteilung / Distributor ROX1-042D21/02400E1K1 2
9 Rozvadéé / Verteilung / Distributor RPE3-043Z11/02400E1K1 3
10 | Rozvadé¢ / Verteilung / Distributor RPE3-043Y11/02400E1K1 2
11 | Blok rychloposuvu / Eilgangsblock / Speed shift block 729-0084 1
12 | Hydraulicky zdmek / Hydraulisches SchloB3 / Hydraulic lock ~ VJR1-04/MA 1
13 Proporcionalni rozvadé¢ / Wege-Proportionalventil / PRM2-043Z11/04-24 1
Proportional distributor MIKRO
14 | Zatka / Stopfen / Stopper M6 1
15 | Tlakovy spina¢ / Druckschalter / Pressure switch g;naco £188 471031 2
16 | Tlakovy filtr / Filter / Filter D 042-153 1
Vlozka filtru / Filtereinsatz / Filter inset V3.0510-03 1
17 | Tryska / Diuse / Nozzle 1
18 | Redukéni ventil / Regelventil / Control valve VRP2-04-PS/6,3 2
19 | Hydraulicky zamek / Hydraulisches Schlof / Hydraulic lock ~ VJR1-04/MC 1

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretni 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

79




Version 1.02 / November 2004

80

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
Lazaretni 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

compact 460 A




Version 1.02 / November 2004 e
Bomar

23. Vykresy sestav pro objednani nahradnich dila
| Zeichnungen fiir Bestellung der Ersatzteile /
Drawing assemblies for spare parts order

— Pfi objednavani nahradnich dill vZdy uvadéjte: typ stroje (napf.
STG 120), vyrobni &islo (napf. 125) a rok vyroby (napf. 1999).

In die Bestellung der Ersatzteile fuhren-Sie immer an:
Maschinentyp (z. B. STG 120), Serien Nr. (z. B. 125) und
Baujahr (z. B. 1999).

- For spare parts order, you must always to allege: type of
machine (for example STG 120), serial number (for example 125)
and year of construction (for example 1999).

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A 81
Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

_ CZECH REPUBLIC



Bomar

Version 1.02 / November 2004

23.1.

Hlavni svérak / Hauptschraubstock / Main vice

82

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
Lazaretni 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

compact 460 A




Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bomar
Poz. | Objednaci ¢islo | Nazev poloZky ks
Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge |
Pos. | Reference No. Item Pcs.
Valec svéraku / Spannzylinder des Hauptschraubstockes
1 201.6707-000 / Vice cylinder 1
2 30.2011-010 Ptilozka / Lasche / Splice plate 1
3 30.2011-011 Sroubeni / Schraubung / Screwing 1
4 30.3509-015 Distanéni trubka / Distanzrohr / Distance tube 2
5 30.4803-011 Lista elisti / Leiste / Listel 2
6 30.6603-007 Podlozka / Scheibe / Washer 1
7 30.6703-002 Lista / Leiste / Listel 2
8 30.6703-003 Lista / Leiste / Listel 1
9 30.6703-004 Celist svéraku / Backe / Vice jaw 1
10 30.6703-006 Deska / Platte / Plate 1
11 30.6703-008 Lista / Leiste / Listel 1
12 30.6703-009 PodloZka / Scheibe / Washer 1
13 30.6703-013 Celist svéraku / Backe / Vice jaw 1
14 30.6703-018 Lista Celisti / Leiste / Listel 2
15 30.6703-019 Vodici lista / Fuhrungsleiste / Guiding listel 1
16 30.6703-028 Rost / Gitter / Hake 1
17 30.6703-029 Skluz / Rutsch / Glide 1
18 30.6703-030 Boénice / Seitenteil / Side plate 1
19 30.6703-031 Boénice / Seitenteil / Side plate 1
20 30.6703-301 Svérak / Schraubstock / Vice 1
21 30.6703-303 Celist / Backe / Jaw 1
22 30.6712-016 Doraz / Anschlag / Length stop 1
23 |90.001.25.031 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x16 DIN 912 2
24 90.001.25.032 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x20 DIN 912 9
25 90.001.25.033 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x25 DIN 912 24
26 | 90.001.25.058 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M12x30 DIN 912 4
27 90.001.25.063 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M12x60 DIN 912 3
28 90.001.25.076 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M6x18 DIN 912 4
29 90.001.55.083 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x30 DIN 912 12
30 90.011.27.005 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M6x12 DIN 7991 20
31 90.100.55.005 Matice / Mutter / Nut M8 DIN 934 1
Pojistny krouzek / Sicherungsring /
32 95.800.021 Retaining ring @62 DIN 471 1
Linearni vedeni / Fahrung / Linear
33 quiding BMA 30 1
Propojka / Verbindungsstiick /
34 Jumper GEV1-4 1
BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A 83

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




e Version 1.02 / November 2004

O ™ M N ©
N
SN HSS)
i-i\:\g\t\\

< \\l\ i =)
N
NI
>\>\N\

“(\ NE\
NN
NN
TN
A\
i\\\[gx

23.2. Upinaci valec svéraku / Spannzylinder des Hauptschraubstockes / Vice
clamping cylinder

84

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretni 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bomar
Poz. | Objednaci éislo | Nazev poloZky ks
Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge
Pos. | Reference No. Item Pcs.
1 30.1807-104 Ptivod / Zufuhr / Inflow 1
2 30.2007-302 Pist / Kolben / Piston 1
3 30.2007-304 Viko / Deckel / Cover 1
4 30.6707-001 Valec / Zylinder / Cylinder 1
5 30.6707-002 Pistnice / Kolbenstange / Piston rod : 1
6 90.001.25.033 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x25 DIN 912 1
7 | 95.801.009 Pojistoy krouZek I Sicherungstingd  mes pying7s 2
Retaining ring
8 96.001.013 O krouzek / O Ring / O Ring 45x2 2
9 96.002.011 O krouZek / O Ring / O Ring 24x2 1
10 96.020.005 Q krouzek / Q Ring / Q Ring QRAR N7004 1
Tésnici manzeta /
1| 29941008 Dichtungsmanschette / Gasket 4Rxe0x7 UN 1
Stiraci krouzek / Abstreifring /
12 96.060.003 Wiping ring 28x36 1
Tésnici krouzek / Dichtungsring /
13 96.082.002 Sealing ring Cu 13/17 2
BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A 85

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




*—t’ Version 1.02 / November 2004

fe

/4

K«

Ao
L

23.3. Horni upinani hlavniho svéraku / Obere Spannung des
Hauptschraubstockes / Main vice upper clamping

86 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno
CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bomar
Poz. | Objednaci éislo | Nazev poloZky ks
Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge |
Pos. | Reference No. Item Pcs.
1 201.6707-350 Vdélec / Zylinder / Cylinder 1
2 30.3511-009 Prilozka / Lasche / Splice plate 1
3 30.6712-201 Konzola / Konsole / Console 1
4 30.6712-202 Lista / Leiste / Listel 1
5 90.001.25.009 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M5x16 DIN 912 20
6 90.001.25.078 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x90 DIN 912 4
Pojistny krouzek / Sicherungsring /
T 95.800.019 Retaining rin @52 DIN 471 2
8 99.200.042 Lista / Leiste / Listel LGR20-680 1
9 99.201.010 Vozik / Wagen / Trolley LGH20CA-Hiwin 2
compact 460 A 87

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




*-?' Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bowmar

co i
|
% 4
;’/i"
/i/ N =
A1 W
|
vl A
D ~— /!
|
!
M
LU
|
ovP i
/i/
]
|
/i/w
e
/]

A
rdl
A1

|
"R
Ll W
N © ,,E/ o N w
/i/
/i/
/i/
A |
o /!/
/!ﬂ—'
35 |
— |
[0
|

0cpP

23.4. Upinaci valec horniho upinani / Spannzylinder der oberen Spannung / Upper
clamping cylinder

88 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno
CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004 ~ie

Bomar
Poz. | Objednaci éislo | Nazev poloZzky ks
Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge
Pos. | Reference No. Item Pcs.
1 30.0305-202 Pist / Kolben / Piston 1
2 30.1707-104 Viko / Deckel / Cover 1
3 30.2107-002 Pfivod / Zuleitung / Supply 1
4 30.2107-003 Viko / Deckel / Cover 1
5 30.3407-103 Redukce / Reduktion / Reduction 1
6 30.6707-351 Valec / Zylinder / Cylinder 1
(s 30.6707-352 Pistnice / Kolbenstange / Piston rod 1
8 90.001.25.087 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M5x14 DIN 912 1
9 90.151.50.004 PodloZka / Scheibe / Washer 26,6 DIN 440 1
Pojistny krouzek / Sicherungsring /
10 95.801.006 Retaining ring @42 DIN 472 1
Pojistny krouzek / Sicherungsring /
11 95.801.007 Retaiiing fin @45 DIN 472 1
Tésnici krouzek / Dichtungsring /
12 96.082.001 Sealing ring 41913 1
Tésnici krouzek / Dichtungsring /
13 96.082.002 e 13/17 1
BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A 89
Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



ﬁ’.’ Version 1.02 / November 2004
Bomar _

23.5. Podavac / Vorschub / Feeder

90 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno
CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bowmar
Poz. | Objednaci €islo | Nazev polozky ks
Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge
Pos. | Reference No. Item .

201.2911-200

Valetkovy element / Zylinderelement / Roller element

201.4307-500

Fixaéni valec / Fixierzylinder / Fixation cylinder

201.6707-000

Valec svéraku / Schraubstockzylinder / Vice cylinder

30.2011-010 Pfilozka / Lasche / Splice plate
30.2011-011 Sroubeni / Schraubung / Screwing
30.2911-029 Drzak snimace / Halter / Sensor holder
30.2911-030 Stéra& / Abstreifer / Scraper
30.4009-011 Bryle / Brillen / Glasses

30.4803-010 Lista celisti / Leiste / Listel
30.4803-011 Lista Eelisti / Leiste / Listel
30.6611-026 Konzola / Konsole / Console
30.6711-004 Bo¢nice / Seitenteil / Side plate
30.6711-005 Vodici ty¢ / Fuhrungsstange / Guiding bar
30.6711-010 Lista / Leiste / Listel

30.6711-022 Boé&nice / Seitenteil / Side plate
30.6711-023 Kryt / Deckel / Cover

30.6711-024 Kryt / Deckel / Cover

30.6711-027 Konzola / Konsole / Console
30.6711-203 Zakladna / Grundlage / Base
30.6711-301 Zakladna / Grundlage / Base
30.6711-302 Sloup / S&aule / Pillar

30.6711-307 Sloup / Saule / Pillar

90.001.25.023

Sroub / Schraube / Screw M6x50 DIN 912

90.001.25.031

Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x16 DIN 912

90.001.25.032

Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x20 DIN 912

M8x50 DIN 912

90.001.25.038

Sroub / Schraube / Screw

90.001.25.049

Sroub / Schraube / Screw

M10x35 DIN 912

90.001.25.055

Sroub / Schraube / Screw

M10x70 DIN 912

90.001.25.098

Sroub / Schraube / Screw

M16x80 DIN 912

90.001.25.108

Sroub / Schraube / Screw

M5x45 DIN 912

90.002.2D.013

Sroub / Schraube / Screw

M8x25 DIN 913

WIWIWIWIWIWININININIINININDINDIN N R alalalalalala
O|b|w|N|=|o|o|o|w|o|o| BN =|O|o|w|~wo|o|n|w| o] |o|@R| NP OB WIN =

90.004.2D.0XX Sroub / Schraube / Screw M? DIN 915
90.011.27.005 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M6x12 DIN 7991
90.100.55.005 Matice / Mutter / Nut M8 DIN 934
90.100.55.008 Matice / Mutter / Nut M16 DIN 934

Magneticky sensor / Magnet. LMIX2-000-08.0-1-01

b8 91,270.000 gensorl Magnetic sensor
roubeni pfime / Gerade

37 92.002.001 Verschraubung / Straight screwing GES 08LR
Sroubeni natagecli /

38 92.008.001 Winkelverschraubung / swivelling screw RSWS DBLR
Prichodka uhlova / Tille / Angle

39 92.009.101 grommet P-WSV 08L

40 92.011.001 Propojka / Verbindungsstick / Jumper T P-ETVD 08L

41 95.710.002 Pouzdro / Buchse / Bush 50x70 KH
Pojistny krouzek / Sicherungsring /

42 95.800.021 Retainifia fin @62 DIN 471

43 96.040.004 Stiraci manzZeta / Manschette / Sleeve 50x62x5

44 |96.082.002 Tésnici krouZek / Dichtungsring / Sealing ring 13/17
Retéz energil / Energiekette /

45 99.170.001 Hydr. pipes leading EFK0555.030.075.100

46 99.201.007 Vozik / Wagen / Trolley LGW30CC-Hiwin

o

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

compact 460 A

CZECH REPUBLIC

91




Version 1.02 / November 2004

w e

S S S S R SO A A A A RS AN ~ SASSSAASN e s A e A N TR LAY kN

0
N
LA LR L AL R RS

0 -_M ﬂ —H

=, ////%_
_\2 2R
I R“\\\“\\\./, ST TINSNRNRY

SNN T T T T T T SSSS S ANSSASANSNSSS RN

.

SONNARAN

7\

SO RSANSIAN =3
i s

S

6l

23.6. Podavaci valec / Vorschubzylinder / Feeding cylinder

compact 460 A

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

92

S
~]
m
Y
N QU
Sao
oG
anUE
& e N
4 © O




Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bowmar
Poz. | Objednaci &islo | Nazev polozky ks
Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge |
Pos. | Reference No. Item Pcs.
1 30.1807-103 Viko / Deckel / Cover 1
2 30.1807-105 Pist / Kolben / Piston 1
3 30.2007-103 PfiloZzka / Lasche / Splice plate 1
4 30.3507-103 Viko / Deckel / Cover 1
5 30.3507-104 Vodici pasek / Fuhrungsband / Guiding band 1
6 30.6607-651 Valec / Zylinder / Cylinder 1
7 30.6607-652 Pistnice / Kolbenstange / Piston rod 1
8 90.001.25.041 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x65 DIN 912 4
9 90.001.55.084 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x35 DIN 912 1
10 90.100.55.005 g’latice / Mutter / Nut M8 DIN 934 4
roubeni natagecl /
bl g2 0uc.0Mm Winkelverschraubung / Swivelling screw RPN BOUR 2
12 95.800.020 Pojis‘tny quuzek / Sicherungsring / @60 DIN 471 1
Retaining ring
Pojistny krouzek / Sicherungsring /
13 95.801.009 Retaining ring @52 DIN 472 1
14 96.001.007 O krouzek / O Ring / O Ring 25x2 1
15 96.001.013 O krouzek / O Ring / O Ring 45x2 1
16 96.001.014 O krouzek / O Ring / O Ring 55x2 1
i 96.020.005 Q krouzek / Q Ring / Q Ring 4326A 39.2x5.33 1
Tésnici manzeta /
th | 96091002 Dichtungsmanschette / Gasket 20x90x7'UN 1
19 96.060.003 Stiraci krouzek / Abstreifring / Wiping ring 28x36 1
20 |96.082.002 Tésnici krouzek / Dichtungsring / Sealing ring  13/17 2
compact 460 A 93

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Bahr Version 1.02 / November 2004

&

L JD

U5
L~ ]

Mﬁ

23.7. Horni upinani podavaée / Obere Spannung des Vorschubes / Feeding vice
upper clamping

94 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno
CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.02 / November 2004
Bowmar
Poz. | Objednaci &islo | Nazev poloZky ks
Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge |
Pos. | Reference No. Item Pcs.
1 201.6707-350 Valec / Zylinder / Cylinder upinaci 1
2 30.0702-013 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x30 DIN 605 1
3 30.3511-009 Ptilozka / Lasche / Lath 1
Drzak koncového spina¢e / Endschalterhalter / Limit
4 30.6612-454 switch holder ] 1
5 30.6712-202 Lista / Leiste / Listel 1
6 30.6712-251 Konzola / Konsole / Console 1
7 30.6712-252 Konzola / Konsole / Console 1
8 90.001.25.008 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M5x12 DIN 912 8
9 90.001.25.009 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M5x16 DIN 912 10
10 90.001.25.032 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x20 DIN 912 4
11 90.001.25.057 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M12x25 DIN 912 4
12 91.173.007 L(;ir;gﬁvy spina¢ / Endschalter / Limit FR 601-M2 1
13 95.800.019 Pojis_tn_y quuZek / Sicherungsring / 252 DIN 471 1
Retaining ring
14 99.200.042 Lista / Leiste / Listel LGR20-680 1
15 99.201.010 Vozik / Wagen / Trolley LGH20CA-Hiwin 2

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

Lazaretnl 7
61500 Brno

compact 460 A

CZECH REPUBLIC

95



Version 1.02 / November 2004

23.8. Vedeni pasu / Sdgebandfiihrung / Saw band guiding

96

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretnl 7

61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bomar
Poz. | Objednaci €islo | Nazev poloZky ks
Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge
Pos. | Reference No. Item Pcs.
1 201.6710-200 I‘;ﬁ;z vodici kostka / Linker FUhrungsklotz / Left guiding 1
Prava vodici kostka / Rechter Fiihrungsklotz / Right
2 201.6710-300 quiding cube 1
Regulace pfitlaku / Schnittdruckregulation / Pressure
3 |201.6816-100 vagulation 2
4 30.1814-011 Drzak ventilu / Halter / Valve holder 1
5 30.6016-002 Deska / Platte / Plate 2
6 30.6704-009 Konzola / Konsole / Console 1
7 90.001.25.010 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M5x20 DIN 912 23
8 90.001.25.018 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M6x20 DIN 912 16
9 90.001.25.059 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M12x35 DIN 912 4
10 90.001.25.089 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M5x22 DIN 912 12
11 90.005.55.007 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M6x16 DIN 933 1
12 90.100.55.006 Matice / Mutter / Nut M10 DIN 934 1
13 90.150.50.007 PodloZka / Scheibe / Washer @13 DIN 125 3
14 91.070.010 Vyvodka / Ausfitlhrung / Bushing M 12x1.5 1
15 91.173.007 sK&r:ggvy spina¢ / Endschalter / Limit FR 601-M2 1
16 94.202.002 Redukce / Reduktion / Reduction GES 6/R 1/4" 1
17 94.204.001 Drzak / Halter / Holder 2
18 |99.200.030 Linearni vedeni / Fuhrung / Guiding  LGR20R-0560 1
19 99.200.044 Linearni vedeni / Fihrung / Guiding LGR20R-0740 1
20 99.201.010 Vozik / Wagen / Trolley LGH20CA-Hiwin 3
21 99.260.003 Kulovy ventil / Kugelventil / 1/4" 1

Spherical valve

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

compact 460 A

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

97



Bowar Version 1.02 / November 2004

23.9. Leva vodici kostka / Linker Bandfiihrungsklotz / Left guiding cube

98 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretni 7 '
61500 Brno
CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bowmar
Poz. | Objednaci ¢islo | Nazev polozky ks

Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge |

Pos. | Reference No. Item Pcs.
1 30.6010-104 Excentr / Exzenter / Excenter 2
2 30.6010-105 Vodici deska / Fuhrungsplatte / Guiding plate 1
3 30.6010-108 Distanéni trubka / Distanzrohr / Distance tube 1
4 30.6010-114 Vodici deska / Fihrungsplatte / Guiding plate 1
5 30.6010-117 Pist / Kolben / Piston 1
6 30.6010-118 PtiloZzka / Lasche / Splice plate 1
7 30.6010-119 Drzak loziska / Halter / Holder 1
8 30.6010-122 Distanéni trubka / Distanzrohr / Distance tube 1
9 30.6710-206 Kostka / Wiirfel / Cube 1
10 30.6710-207 Kostka / Wiirfel / Cube 1
11 90.001.25.008 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M5x12 DIN 912 4
12 90.001.25.032 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x20 DIN 912 2
13 90.001.25.037 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x45 DIN 912 2
14 90.004.2D.002 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M6x12 DIN 915 1
15 90.005.55.019 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x40 DIN 933 1
16 90.100.55.005 Matice / Mutter / Nut M8 DIN 934 1
17 90.100.55.007 Matice / Mutter / Nut M12 DIN 934 2
18 90.150.50.006 PodloZka / Scheibe / Washer 210,5 DIN 125 2
19 90.150.50.008 Podlozka / Scheibe / Washer @15 DIN 125 1
Valcovy kolik / Zylinderstift /
20 | 90.301.0Z.001 Cy"ndr{cal i y 10x28 DIN 7 1
Valcovy kolik / Zylinderstift /

21 | 90.301.0Z.013 Cy"ndr‘i’cal bin y 6x30 DIN 7 2
22 | 95.001.014 LoZisko / Lager / Bearing 6200 2RS 1
23 | 95.001.015 LoZisko / Lager / Bearing 6202 2RS 4
24 96.002.008 O krouZek / O Ring / O Ring 16x2.5 1

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A 99

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Bovar Version 1.02 / November 2004

23.10. Prava vodici kostka / Rechter Bandfiihrungsklotz / Right guiding cube

100 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno
CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004 B‘#’
MAR

Poz. | Objednaci ¢islo | Nazev polozky ks
Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge |
Pos. | Reference No. Item Pcs.
1 30.6010-104 Excentr / Exzenter / Excenter 2
2 30.6010-105 Vodici deska / Fuhrungsplatte / Guiding plate 1
3 30.6010-108 Distanéni trubka / Distanzrohr / Distance tube 2
4 30.6010-114 Vodici deska / Fuhrungsplatte / Guiding plate 1
5 30.6010-117 Pist / Kolben / Piston - 1
6 30.6010-118 Prilozka / Lasche / Splice plate 1
7 30.6010-119 Drzak loziska / Halter / Holder 1
8 30.6010-122 Distan&ni trubka / Distanzrohr / Distance tube 1
9 30.6710-102 Kostka / Wirfel / Cube 1
10 30.6710-103 Sroub / Schraube / Screw 1
11 90.001.25.008 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M5x12 DIN 912 4
12 90.001.25.032 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x20 DIN 912 2
13 | 90.004.2D.002 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M6x12 DIN 915 1
14 90.005.55.019 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x40 DIN 933 1
15 90.100.55.005 Matice / Mutter / Nut M8 DIN 934 1
16 90.101.55.006 Matice / Mutter / Nut M12 DIN 439 2
17 90.150.50.006 PodloZka / Scheibe / Washer @10.5 DIN 125 2
18 90.150.50.007 PodloZka / Scheibe / Washer @13 DIN 125 2
19 90.150.50.008 PodloZka / Scheibe / Washer @15 DIN 125 1
20 [95.001.014 LoZisko / Lager / Bearing 6200 2RS 1
21 95.001.015 LoZisko / Lager / Bearing 6202 2RS 4
22 95.001.016 LoZisko / Lager / Bearing 6203 2RS 1
23 96.002.008 O krouzek / O Ring / O Ring 16x2.5 1
BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A 101
Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



Version 1.02 / November 2004

A k\\i N

23.11. Napinani pasu / Sdgebandspannung / Saw band stretching

102 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretni 7 '
61500 Brno
CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004 Bonan
MAR
Poz. | Objednaci éislo | Nazev poloZky ks
Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge |
Pos. | Reference No. Item Pcs.
1 30.1804-010 PodloZka / Scheibe / Washer 1
2 30.6008-002 Vodicl lista / Fihrungsleiste / Guiding listel 2
3) 30.6008-003 Vodicl lista / Fihrungsleiste / Guiding listel 2
4 30.6008-004 Napinani / Spannung / Stretching 1
5 30.6008-006 Napinaci kolo / Umlenkrad / Stretching wheel 1
6 30.6008-014 Cep / Bolzen / Pivot 1
7 30.6708-001 Napinani / Spannung / Stretching 1
8 30.6708-002 Distanéni trubka / Distanzrohr / Distance tube 1
9 90.001.25.064 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M12x70 DIN 912 6
10 90.011.27.009 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M12x20 DIN 7991 1
11 95.001.041 LozZisko / Lager / Bearing 6312 2RS 2
BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A 103
Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



ﬁ’?’ Version 1.02 / November 2004

12 13
23.12. Kartacek / Spanbiirste / Brush
104 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

Poz. | Objednaci éislo | Nazev polozky ks
Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge |
Pos. | Reference No. Item Pcs.
1 30.6014-404 Kole&ko / Rad / Wheel 1
2 30.6014-408 Deska / Platte / Plate 1
3 30.6014-409 Paka / Hebel / Lever 1
4 30.6014-411 Trubka distancni / Distanzrohr / Distance tube 1
5 30.6014-412 Deska / Platte / Plate . 1
6 30.6614-401 Paka / Hebel / Lever 1
7 30.6714-403 Hfidel / Welle / Shaft 1
8 31.0814-208 Kartaéek / Spanbirste / Brush 1
9 90.001.25.017 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M6x16 DIN 912 2
10 [ 90.001.25.040 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x60 DIN 912 1
11 90.001.55.083 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x30 DIN 912 1
12 90.100.55.005 Matice / Mutter / Nut M8 DIN 934 2
13 90.150.50.005 Podlozka / Scheibe / Washer 8,4 DIN 125 2
14 90.301.0Z.012 :ﬁlcovy kolik / Zylinderstift / Parallel 8x65 DIN 7 1
15 |95.001.004 LoZisko / Lager / Bearing 6000 2RS 1
16 | 95.001.015 LoZisko / Lager / Bearing 6202 2RS 2
Pojistny krouZek / Sicherungsring /
47 95.800.003 Retaining ring @10 DIN 471 1
Pojistny krouZek / Sicherungsring /
18 95.801.004 Retaining ring @35 DIN 472 2
BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A 105

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC




e Version 1.02 / November 2004

\\\\\

’

17

SEE
O

N N
N [T N
'R
\ \
\
\
b
b f 2 PV \
\
\ \
\

-
-

i

e —
=
-

23.13. Zvedaci valec / Hubzylinder / Lifting cylinder

106 BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A
Lazaretni 7 '
61500 Brno
CZECH REPUBLIC




Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bomar
Poz. | Objednaci €islo | Nazev polozky ks
Pos. | Bestell - Nr. Bezeichnung Menge |
Pos. | Reference No. Item Pcs.
1 30.0807-006 Drzak pistnice / Kolbenstangehalter / Piston rod holder 1
2 30.0807-008 Drzak valce / Zylinderhalter / Cylinder holder 1
3 30.0807-009 Cep / Bolzen / Pivot 1
4 30.2807-002 Viko / Deckel / Cover 1
5 30.2807-004 Pist / Kolben / Piston 1
6 30.3407-103 Redukce / Reduktion / Reduction 1
7 30.4107-003 Viko / Deckel / Cover 1
8 30.6607-203 Pistnice / Kolbenstange / Piston rod 1
9 30.6707-101 Valce / Zylinder / Cylinder 1
10 90.001.25.031 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x16 DIN 912 2
11 90.001.25.032 Sroub / Schraube / Screw M8x20 DIN 912 1
12 90.150.50.005 PodloZka / Scheibe / Washer @8,4 DIN 125 1
13 | 92.002.001 Sroubeni / Schraubung / Screwing GES 08LR 1
14 92.004.001 Sroubeni / Schraubung / Screwing WES 08LRK 1
Pojistny krouzek / Sicherungsring /
15 95.800.007 Ratainlna fin @16 DIN 471 2
Pojistny krouzek / Sicherungsring /
16 95.801.018 Retaining ring @50 DIN 472 4
17 96.001.013 O krouzek / O Ring / O Ring 45x2 2
18 96.002.007 O krouzek / O Ring / O Ring 16x2 1
Tésnicl manZeta /
B s Dichtungsmanschette / Gasket 20x28x5 UN !
20 | 96.060.002 Stiraci krouzek / Abstreifring / Scraper ring 20x28 1
21 96.082.001 Tésnici krouZek / Dichtungsring / Sealing ring  10/14 1
22 96.082.002 Tésnici krouzek / Dichtungsring / Sealing ring  13/17 2
23 | 96.084.001 o otk FECnrungsring 50x5.5x2.5x146.9 1
24 | 96.900.001 Tésnéni / Dichtung / Packing 50x39x4 1
BOMAR, spol. s r.o. compact 460 A 107

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC



y 0 4

Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bomar
24, Troubleshooting table
Problem Possible causes Repair
Slanting cut Wrongly.adjusted hard metal Set according to the chapter

guides.
Worn hard metal guides.

Wrongly adjusted cubes of the
saw band guiding.

Worn bearings of the saw
band guiding.

Wrongly adjusted swarf brush.

Worn swarf brush.

Insufficient saw band
stretching.

Wrongly chosen tooth system
of the saw band.

Worn saw band.
Wrongly balanced roller
conveyor.

Dirty feeding board.

Guiding arm and guiding cube
are loosened.

Guiding arm and cube are too
far from the material.

Too fast cutting rate.

Unexpected oscillation in
material quality.

.Servicing and adjustment"
Replace to the chapter ,Worn
pieces replacement"

Set according to the chapter
.Servicing and adjustment"
Replace according to the chapter
,Worn pieces replacement”

Set according to the chapter
.Servicing and adjustment®
Replace according to the chapter
,Worn pieces replacement’

Rise the saw band stretching and
set the limit switch.

Replace the saw band and keep
the instructions of manufacturer
on new saw band choice.
Replace the saw band.

Set the roller conveyor.

Cleanse the feeding board from
debris, chip and residue material.
Clamp the guiding arm.

Set the guiding cube to the
material.

Lower the material feeding
speed.

Set the cut and feeding speed to
the relevant material.

The cut is not cut upon
desired angle

Securing lever is loosened.

Set angle does not match the
cut angle.

Insufficient saw band
stretching.

Guiding arm and guiding cube
are loosened.

Dirt between material and
clamping jaw.

Check the securing lever
efficiency and carry out its
adjustment according to chapter
.Servicing and adjustment"”.
Check the angle adjustment with
a protractor and possibly set it
according to chapter ,Servicing
and adjustment”.

Stretch the saw band and set the
limit switch according to chapter
.Servicing and adjustment".
Fasten the guiding arm and the
cube.

Cleanse the material and mating
jaw.

Short lifetime of the
saw band

Insufficient saw band
stretching.

Worn swarf brush.

Raise the tightening of the saw
band set the scanner of saw band
tightening according to chapter
.Servicing and adjustment”.
Check the swarf brush condition
and replace it in case of
excessive use as described in
chapter ,Worn pieces
replacement”

108 BOMAR, spol. s r.o.
Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

compact 460 A




Version 1.02 / November 2004

Bo“_Lmni ]

Wrongly adjusted swarf brush.

Over stretched saw band

Wrongly adjusted hard metal
guides.

Worn hard metal guides of the
saw band.

Worn saw band guide
bearings.

Wrongly adjusted guiding
cubes of the saw band.

Wrongly adjusted down feed
and saw band speed.
Different material quality.
Low-class saw band
Wrongly chosen saw band

tooth system.

Wrongly adjusted tracking.

Check swarf brush adjustment,
set it according to chapter
.Servicing and adjustment*
Lower stretching of the saw band
and set the limit switch of the
saw band stretching according to
chapter ,Servicing and
adjustment”

Check the adjustment of the hard
metal guides and carry out
adjustment as described in
chapter ,Servicing and
adjustment”

Check the condition of the hard
metal guide and if it is too worn,
replace hard metal guides
according to chapter ,Worn
pieces replacement"

Check guiding bearings and if
you notice some sort of
excessive damage, replace them
according to chapter,Worn pieces
replacement”

Set guiding cube according to
chapter ,Servicing and
adjustment”

Adjust the feeding and speed of a
saw band according to values
published by saw band
manufacturer.

Adjust feeding and speed of a
saw band according to desired
material (try cut-test).

Replace the saw band (contact
your local accessory supplier for
more information)

Replace the saw band and keep
instructions of the manufacturer
on the choice.

Check the space between top of
a saw band and driving wheel.
Perhaps adjust the tracking as
described in chapter ,Servicing
and adjustment”

Insufficient cut output. -

Worn saw band.

Wrong saw band tooth system.

Wrongly set down feed and
speed of a saw band.

Replace the saw band and keep
instructions of the manufacturer
on the choice.

Replace the saw band and keep
instructions of the manufacturer
on the choice.

Set feed and speed of a saw
band according to values
published by saw band
manufacturer.

Saw band drive cannot
be started.

Pressure switch is adjusted
wrong.

Pressure switch is defective.

Set the pressure switch
according to chapter ,Servicing
and adjustment’

Replace defective parts of the
pressure switch.

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

compact 460 A

109




Version 1.02 / November 2004

Material is deformed.

Use pressure control of the vices
SDRA.

SDRA is possible buy as
additional load, parameters of the
SDRA are in chapter ,Special
accessories"

Cooling is not active

Lack of cooling agent.
Input hosepipe is broken or
obstructed.

Cooling pump is defective.

Fill the tank with cooling agent.
Check the cooling circuit and
perhaps cleanse cooling system.
Replace the cooling pump.

The cut is not finished.

Wrongly adjusted lower stop
point of the saw frame.
Stop point surface is messed-

up.

Check lower limit switch and
SCrew.

Cleanse stop point surface of the
limit switch from debris and
residue material.

110 BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

Lazaretni 7
61500 Brno

CZECH REPUBLIC

compact 460 A




Declaration of Conformity

according to

- the Directive 73/23/EEC relating to electrical equipment designed for use within certain
voltage limits.

- the Directive 89/336/EEC relating to electromagnetic compatibility.

- the Directive 98/37/EC relating to machinery.

BOMAR, spol. s r.o.

) Lazaretni 7
Manufacturer: 615 00 Brno

Czech Republic

we hereby d ecl are thatthe machinery

band saw compact 460 A

satisfy all the requirements stated in the above Directives and that the machinery is safe for
defined usage. Measures, which ensure conformity with all machinery on the market, were
adopted and practised.

To ensure the conformity, the following harmonized standards as well as national standards and
directives were applied:

DIN EN 292 part 1
DIN EN 292 part 2
DIN EN 60204-1
DIN EN 61029-1
DIN EN 55014
DIN EN 61000-3-2
DIN EN 61000-3-3
DIN EN 55104

Place and date of issue: Brno, 19" June 2004

BOMAR, spol. s r.o. -

Lazaéatnf 7, 615 00 Brno W 9/,1&_,

ICO: 489 08 827 i

Alfred Pichlmann,
DIC: 288-48908827 Managing Director

.............................................................................

Company seal : ;
pany name, office, signature



